
May 7, 1919VOL. XL

ADIANX
No. 18

Absolutely the best balls on the market and at the lowest 
prices. Sizes 3, 4, 5 and 6 inch carried in stock

Write us for quotations on your requirements

HULL IRON & STEEL FOUNDRIES, LTD.
Makers of Mining Equipment

HULL, QUEBEC

"H1SCU to Ixeauce y°ur operating

n AT I Forged Carbon, Chrome, or
Manganese Steel, of that

quality for which all “HISCO” products are famous.



Sullivan Hoi 
low Piston 
(Standard) 
ROTATOR

Sullivan
Auger

ROTATOR

If shaft or drift or ton­
nage records are what you want,

—if you are short of men,—if low 
mining costs mean something to you, 

do your drilling in 1919 with—

Sullivan Rotators
-the all-around, one-man hammer-drills. Six types 
of Rotators and two styles of mountings are in 

stock for you to select from.

Let us send Bulletin 670-F

Sullivan Machinery Company
122 S. Michigan Ave., Chicago 

Toronto Vancouver

Sullivan 
Pnufeed 

Water Jet 
ROTATORSullivan Cradle, Water Jet ROTATOR

■ ■



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 3

*>*££***

■MME

BÉM

mm

If Link-Belt Silent Chain is an ideal transmission for this heavy duty— 
maintaining 98.2 per cent efficiency—why not employ it in your work, 
and get the same satisfactory results? Data Book No. 125, our 128-page 
price list, gives complete information about Silent Chain drives, and 
shows how to figure them.

Canadian Link-Belt Co.
LIMITED

Wellington and Peter Sts., TORONTO

A transmission that 
can endure cement 
mill conditions can 
give satisfactory ser­
vice in mines, mills 
and smelters. 
Link-Belt Silent 
Chain can do your 
work.

D
A D

is one of the most important factors of any power- 
transmitting medium, because, after all, it is dependable, 
every day service—transmitting power without slip or loss — 
that makes for maximum production. You get this kind of 
efficient service from

©□[LUKE? (SKUkOKJ [DÜ2ÜWBS
The illustration shows a part of the Silent Chain Drive installation at 
the Nazareth Portland Cement Co. plant, Nazareth, Pa. Fifteen 150 
H.P. drives operate their tube mills 24 hours per day continuous ser­
vice during the entire grinding season. After the first nine months 
of 24-hour service, a careful inspection of the drives showed practically 
no effect of the hard work they had done. The drives are good for 
many years of reliable operation.



4 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

Deloro Smelting & Refining Co.
LIMITED

SMELTERS AND REFINERS OF

Silver Bullion
Cobalt Oxide and Metal

Nickel Oxide and Metal
Refined White Arsenic 

“STELLITE” High Speed Tool Metal
Head Office and Works - DELORO, Ont.
Branch Offices ... 200 King Street West, Toronto

315 Craig Street West, Montreal

THE BEST BY TEST

Drill and Tool 
Steel

for sale by

Northern Canada Supply 
Co. Limited

COBALT, HAILEBURY, SOUTH 
PORCUPINE, TIMMINS

SISCO
MacKinnon Steel Co.

Limited
SHERBROOKE, QUE.

Montreal Office, 404 New Birks Building

STRUCTURAL STEEL
—------------------------------------- and--------------------------------------------- -

STEEL PLATE WORK
of every description

Air Receivers
Aftercoolers

Ore Buckets 
Cars

Skips, Etc.
SEND US YOUR ENQUIRIES



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 5

THERE IT IS!
and we absolutely guarantee that 
it is impossible to manufacture 
A BETTER BABBIT METAL than

IMPERIAL GENUINE
FOR MINING MACHINERY BEARINGS 
and for HIGH SPEED HEAVY ENGINES 
and EXTRAORDINARY HARD WORK.

In actual test we have found that under a load cf 300 to 1,200 pounds 
to the square inch the rise in temperature was scarcely perceptible.

The tenacity of the tin and copper mixture combined with ductility 
renders it best for high speed work and where special service is demanded

ORDER A BOX FROM OUR NEAREST FACTORY

THE CANADA METAL CO. Limited
TORONTO

Branch Factories: HAMILTON MONTREAL WINNIPEG VANCOUVER

EVERITT & CO.
40 CHAPEL STREET, LIVERPOOL, ENGLAND

Tel. Address: “PERSISTENT”

BUYERS OF CANADIAN MINERALS, METALS, ALLOYS, METALLIC RESIDUES 
COBALT ORE, OXIDE, RESIDUES, NICKEL ORE, OXIDE, ETC.

MOLYBDENITE, WOLFRAM, SCHEEL1TE, MANGANESE ORE, CHROME ORE, CORUNDUM, GRAPHITE
METALS & ALLOYS

COBALT, TUNGSTEN, MOLYBDENUM, NICKEL. ALUMINIUM, FERRO - SILICON, FERRO - CHROME, ETC
ASBESTOS- crude, fibres, shingle stock.

Highest Purity
69/100%yJ yj / IW /Q 

I Guaranteed fcI_I
THE MONO NICKEL COMPANY, LTD.

39 Victoria Street. London, S.W.

Also Makers of

Copper Sulphate,
Nickel Sulphate, and 
Nickel Ammonium Sulphate



6 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

A NEW LINE
By an ESTABLISHED MANUFACTURING COMPANY

We are at the present time installing machinery in our new 
plant at Leaside, Ontario for the manufacture of all sizes and 
kinds of

STEEL WIRE ROPE
Within two months we will be in a position to supply all sizes 
of wire rope from sash cord to the largest hawsers, including 
steel-core and hemp-core cable.
Manufacturing WIRE ROPE will be one of our principal lines, 
and we have the PLANT, the EQUIPMENT and the ORGAN­
IZATION to give you the same REAL SERVICE on steel wire 
rope as we give on electric wires and cables.

Canada Wire & Cable Company, Limited
TORONTO, ONT.

| • mtb?

BALL MILLS, TUBE MILLS
MANGANESE CASTINGS 

BALL AND TUBE MILL LINERS
MILD STEEL CASTINGS—

any weight
WE ARE SPECIALISTS IN 

MINING EQUIPMENT

The Wabi Iron Works
New Liskeard, Ont.

American Zinc Lead ami Smelting Co.
Purchasers of

ZINC and 
LEAD ORES

Address

1012 Pierce Building, St. Louis, Mo.

Exploration Department
For the purchase of

MINES
Gold - Silver - Lead - Zinc - Copper

Address
55 Congress Street, Boston, Mass.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 7

Dominion Coal Company
Limited

Glace Bay Nova Scotia

19 Collieries
Output—5,000,000 tons annually

“Dominion” Coal
Screened, run of mine and slack 

“Springhill” Coal
Screened, run of mine and slack

Collieries at Glace Bay, C.B., and Springhill, 
N.S.

Shipping Ports—Sydney and Louisburg, C.B., 
and Parrsboro, N.S.

For Prices and Terms Apply to:

Alexander Dick, General Sales Agent,
112 St. James Street, Montreal

o at ther offices of the Company at 
171 Lower Water Street, Halifax, N.S.

and to the following Agents:
R. P. & W. F. Starr, St. John, N.B.
Buntain, Bell & Co., Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Hull, Blyth & Co, 1 Lloyds Ave., London, E.C. 
Rarvey & Co., St. John's, Nfld.

FOR IMMEDIATE 
SHIPMENT

FOUR 36* 
SYMONS 

DISC
CRUSHERS

If you are looking for the greatest 
re-crusher at a low price, write us:

Mussens Limited
MONTREAL TORONTO:
WINNIPEG Confederation Life
VANCOUVER Building

KLIM
Good to the Last 

Particle
Whether you buy one tin or ten cases of 

Klim, you will find it all sweet and fresh when 
you come to use it.

Klim is all the food solids of milk, except 
butterfat, with the useless water removed. 
You can ship Klim any distance and use 
whenever you need milk. Klim never sours 
nor freezes.

At all Wholesale and Retail Grocers.

Canadian Milk Products
Limited

TORONTO
Montreal, Winnipeg, St. John.

Canada Food Board License No, 14-242

MANGANESE STEEL CASTINGS
FOR

All Kinds of MINING MACHINERY, 
CRUSHER JAWS, HAMMERS AND 

HAMMER TIPS, LINERS FOR 
CYCLONE BEATERS 

BUCKET TIPS, STAMPS AND DIES, 
DREDGER POINTS

Mild Steel Castings for all purposes

Electric Process—therefore the BEST

Our Special Quality “HYMANG” 
BALLS FOR BALL MILLS RE­
DUCE COST OF ORE PER TON* 

CRUSHED

CANADIAN HOE GO., LIMITED
SHEBROOKE, QUEBEC



8 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

A NICKEL
Shot—High and Low carbon Ingots—Two sizes, 25 lbs., 50 lbs.

ELECTROLYTIC NICKEL—99.80%

Prime Metals for the Manufacture of Nickel Steel, German Silver, Anodes and all remelting purposes 
Our Nickel is produced as Rods, Sheets, Strip Stock, Wire and Tubes.

(Ra*. U.S. Pat. Off.)

We are SOLE PRODUCERS of this natural, stronger-than-steel, non- 
corrodible alloy.

Manufactured forms are Rods, Flats, Castings, Tubes, Sheets, Strip Stock and Wire. 

Send Enquiries Direct to

THE INTERNATIONAL NICKEL COMPANY
43 Exchange Place, - NEW YORK

METALLIC NICKEL
SHOT—High and Low Carbon 
INGOTS—Two sizes, 25 lbs. and 50 lbs.

Prime Metals for the Manufacture of 
Nickel Steel, German Silver, Anodes, 

and all Remelting purposes.

Send Enquiries to

TIE . NICKEL C0MPJNÏ OF CHOI, LIMITED
Harbor Commission Building, - TORONTO

553744



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 9

£25!HSE£S*s

— Works of THE CANADA CARBIDE COMPANY, LTD., Shawinigan Falls, P.Q. 1

CANADIAN CARBIDE GIVES THE HIGHEST GAS-YIELD AND BEST LIGHT

ASK FOR THE GREEN DRUM

CANADA CARBIDE COMPANY LIMITED
MONTREAL, P. Q.

WORKS: SHAWINIGAN FALLS, QUE. MERRITTON, ONT.

THE CONIAGAS REDUCTION
COMPANY, LIMITED

St. Catharines - - Ontario

Smelters and Refiners of Cobalt Ores
Manufacturers of

Bar Silver—Electrically Refined 
Arsenic—White and Metallic 
Cobalt Oxide and Metal 
Nickel, Oxide and Metal

Telegraphic Address: Codes : Bedford McNeill,
“Coniagas.” A. B. C. 5th Edition

Bell Telephone, 603 St. Catharines



10 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

NOW READY

Canadian Mining Manual
1918

Edited by Reginald E. Hore

Bound in Cloth. Price $5, post paid. Bound in Leather, $7
360 Pages 290 Illustrations

30 COLORED PLATES

Information concerning all Minerals 
and Metals Produced in Canada.
Information concerning all Mining 
Companies Operating in Canada.

The Illustrations include : 30 Colored Plates showing Canadian 
Ores ; Maps of Mineral Areas ; Photographs of Mining Plant 
and Equipment ; Photographs of Men connected with the 
Industry.

Send Orders to—

MINES PUBLISHING CO.
Garden City Press,

Ste. Anne de Bellevue, QUEBEC
or to—

TORONTO OFFICE, 1402 C.P.R, Bldg., TORONTO



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 11

JONES & GLASSCO
(REG’D)

ENGINEERS

MONTREAL AND TORONTO 

Specialists in

POWER TRANSMISSION CHAINS
CANADIAN AGENTS FOR

“RENOLD” “MORSE”
Patent Silent and Bush Roller Chains Rocker Joint Silent Chains

Chain Drives from 1/4 HP to 5000 HP in successful operation

Write for particulars to
Head Office: Branch Office : •

St.Nicholas Buildinr 1204 Traders Bank Building 
MONTREAL TORONTO

.//

45

CONTRACTORS TO ADMIRALTY WAR OFFICE AND COLONIAL GOVERNMENTS

Allan, Whyte & Co.
CLYDE PATENT WIRE ROPE WORKS,

Rutherglen, Glasgow, Scotland

WIRE ROPES
For Mining, Engineering and Shipping: For Hoisting and Haulage in Collieries and Mines: For Cable- 
ways and Aerial Ropeways : For Dredgers and Steam Shovels : Specially Flexible Ropes for Winches and 
Fast Hoists, Coal Towers and Cranes

OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY
made from special grades of Wire drawn to our specifications and carefully tested before being used. They 
are at work in all parts of Canada from Vancouver to Halifax and are everywhere recognized as the best 
on the market. Complete stocks held in all parts. Orders executed and quotations furnished by:
Nova Scotia: Wm. Stairs, Son & Morrow, Ltd., Halifax. New Brunswick: W. H. Thorne & Co., Ltd., St. John.

Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba and Saskatchewan : Drummond McCall & Co., Montreal, Toronto and Winnipeg. 
Alberta and British Columbia : McLennan, McFeely & Co., Ltd., Vancouver.

Highest Quality. Satisfaction in Use. Prompt Delivery. Keen Prices.
CABLES: "Ropery, Rutherglen.” CODES: Western Union, A. B. C. (4th end Sth Edition»), A.I., Liebers and Private.



12 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

PROVINCE of ONTARIO

BUREAU OF MINES

Ontario’s Mining Lands
Ontario, with its 407,262 square miles of area contains many millions of acres in which 

the geological formations are favorable for the occurrence of minerals, 70 per cent, of the 
rocks being of pre-Cambrian age. The phenomenally rich silver mines of Cobalt occur in 
these rocks; so also do the far-famed nickel-copper deposits of Sudbury, the gold of Por­
cupine and Kirkland Lake, and the iron ore of Helen, Magpie and Moose Mountain mines.

Many other useful minerals, both metallic and non-metallic, are found in Ontario:— 
actinolite, apatite, arsenic, asbestos, cobalt, corundum, feldspar, fluorspar, graphite, gypsum, 
iron pyrites, mica, molybdenite, natural gas, palladium, petroleum, platinum, quartz, salt 
and talc.

Building materials, such as marble, limestone, sandstone, granite, trap, sand and gravel, 
meet every demand. Lime, Portland cement, brick and tile are manufactured in quantity 
within the Province.

Ontario in 1917 produced 46 per cent, of the total mineral output of Canada. Returns 
made to the Ontario Bureau of Mines show the output of the mines and metallurgical works 
of the Province for the year 1917 to be worth $72,093,832, of which the metallic production 
was $56,831,857.

Dividends and oonuses paid to the end of 1917 amounted to $11,486,167.45 for gold 
mining companies, and $70,821,829.34 for silver mining companies, or a total of $82,307,996.79.

The prospector can go almost anywhere in the mineral regions in his canoe; the climate 
is invigorating and healthy, and there is plenty of wood and good water. A miner’s license 
costs $5.00 per annum, and entitles the holder to stake out in any or every mining division 
three claims of 40 acres each. After performing 240 days’ assessment work on a claim, patent 
may be obtained from the Crown on payment of $2.50 or $3.00 per acre, depending on loca­
tion in surveyed or unsurveyed territory.

For list of publications, illustrated reports, geological maps and mining laws, apply to

G. H. FERGUSON,
Minister or Lands, Forests and Minbb,

Toronto, Canada



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 18

YOUR

Fine Ores, Concen- 
trates and Fluedust

Can be Cheaply and Successfully 
Sintered by the

DWIGHT & LLOYD 
SYSTEM

(Fully Protected by Patente.)

SIMPLE, EFFICIENT, CONTINUOUS 
LOW COST OF INSTALLATION

Many plants now In dally operation In U.S., Dominion of 
Canada. Republic of Mexico, Australia and European 
Countries. For particulars as to Licenses In Canada, 
Estimates, etc., address

Dwight & Lloyd Sintering Co., Inc.
(Successor to Dwight & Lloyd Metallurgical Co.)

29 Broadway, New York.

Cable Address: SINTERER, NEW YORK.

••For Information regarding sintering of Iron ores end 
Iron flue dust, consult special licensee.”

American Ore Reclamation Co.
71 BROADWAY, N.Y.

THE JOHN INCUS COMPANY, LIMITED
ENGINEERS AND BOILER MAKERS “INGLIS” PRODUCTS ARE “MADE IN CANADA”

CANADIAN

MANUFACTURERS

of

ERIE CITY 

WATER TUBE 

BOILERS

Write us for prices and specifications— 14 Strachan Avenue, TORONTO, Canada
Representatives in Eastern Canada : - - JAS. W. PYKE & CO., LTD., 232 St. James Street, MONTREAL
Ottawa Representative : ..............................................................J- W. ANDERSON, 7 Bank Street Chambers

ENGINES
and

BOILERS
TANKS, PENSTOCKS 

HEAVY
PLATE WORK

SPECIAL
MACHINERY

To Open 
To Close 
To Protect

and
To Save Life

When you realize that the

Canton Automatic Mine Door
will actually do these things, you’ll begin to 
realize that you are more than paying tor 
the cost of It in the wages you pay your 
trapper boys.

Moreover, In addition to saving the wages 
of the boy, It gives you control of air cur­
rents, absolute and complete; and that 
factor alone should make It worth your 
while to install.

Catalog contains full description.

HHMM

!H■SB

WÊÊBÊ

Canadian
Manufacturers

G. C. 
Hall & Co.

CALGARY
ALTA.



14 THÉ ‘-è AN A !)I AN MI NI N G J OU R N A L

« •

v encr o o o o a’V'o © o ov» %# w *«•> --f' <*jr' .
o ou oooovooooct

a B ojoo Cow

:V%:

» ,- V %»

% V %* V

over 96% OF 8 YEARS
IS THE RECORD OF

TWO 8ft. HARDINGE MILLS
AT THE OBRIEN MINES, COBALT, ONT.

CONICAL MILL No.3 ,snow being INSTALLED 
$10,000,000 DIVIDENDS is another

RECORD FOR THIS MINE
HARDINGE MILLS

PAVE THE WAY TO DIVIDENDS
GEN'L MGR. J.G.DICKENSON WRITES, 

RELATIVE TO CONTINUOUS DUTY AND MAINTAINENCE. 
“THESE HARDINGE MILL'S HAVE OPERATED OVER 96% OF 365 DAYS 
FOR OVER 8 YEARS AND THE ORIGINAL GEARS WILL PROBABLY LAST 9 YEARS'

SIMPLICITY PERSONIFIED
THE 100% MILL
ALL PERIPHERY

NO HEADS OR 
GRATES

A METALLURGICAL LIGHT HOUSE
FOR MINING ENGINEERS

EXAMINE THE RAYS

HARDINGE CONICAL BALL AND PEBBLE 
MILLS ARE GRINDING OVER 

100,000 TONS OF ORE PER DAY

FOR
FLOTATION 

CYAN! DATION 
AMALGAMATION 

CONCENTRATION
WET OR DRY, FINE OR GRANULAR GRINDING

C:S,E_s
WHAT ARE YOUR REQUIREMENTS?

WRITE OUR NEAREST OFFICE 
FOR CATALOG

HARDINGE CC
NEW YORK"- 
SALT LAK2 CITY 
DENVER 
LONDON

Nil CAL MILL' CO
120 BROADWAY 

NEWHOUSE BUILDING 
FIRST NAT’L BANK BLDG. 

SALISBURY HOUSE

Cable Address:“Halharding, New York"



Canadian Mining Journal
A Weekly Journal devôted to the Science and Practice of the Mining, Metallurgical and Allied Industries, 

with an Up-to-date Review of Conditions maintaining therein.

Published every Wednesday by The Mines Publishing Co., 
Limited, at the Garden City Press, Ste. Anne de Bellevue, 
Que. 'Phone 165.
J. J. Harpell, Managing Director.
A. g. Christie, Eastern Manager,

Room B-30, Board of Trade Building, Montreal.
'Phone Main 2662.

H- W. Thompson, Western Manager,
1402 C.P.R. Building, Toronto.

'Phone Adelaide 3310.
: F. E. Payson, : Pacific. Coast Manager,

507 Board of Trade Bldg., Vancouver, B.C.
■ 'Phone Sey. 3920.

Changes in advertisements should be in the Publishers' 
hands ten days before the date of issue.

REGINALD E. HORE, B.A., Editor,
1403 C.P.R. Building, Toronto.

The editor cordially invites readers to submit articles of 
practical interest which, on publication, will be paid for.

Subscription to any address in Canada, United States and
British Empire, 65.00 yearly. Other Countries Postage
Extra. Single copies, 15 cents-

VOL. XL. GARDEN CITY PRESS
Ste. Anne de Bellevue, Que.

No. 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.5 V:

Editorial :

The price of silver..........................................  311
The growing interest in gold mining......... ... 311
Mining.............................................................  311
Work claims or forfeit them.......................... 311

■Comparative cost of materials............................... 312
The search for new properties by Mining Corpor­

ation and Nipissing Mining Company............. 313
Cost of producing silver at Nipissing mine.........  313
The British Columbia Department of Industries.. 313
Canada’s production of chemicals during the war. 315
British Columbia coal production.............................315
Destruction of mine property by the Huns........  316
Cowichan manganese deposits.............................. 317
Personals........................   318
Iledley Gold Mining Ob........................................ 318
Tailings plant at Cobalt Lake.............................. 318
Concentration of gold-cobalt-molybdenite ore

from New Hazelton mine................................. 319
A new process for treating copper ore................. 319

Special Correspondence:
Northern Ontario. ...,...............  320
British Columbia.................................   321

: ' -i ■ *

v.—f

’ i

tl
Ü
ii
iü

I



16 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

for every purpose

FairbalMihSlorse

Sit IT I

L\x ' : ^

The same high standard and efficiency that 
characterize the Canadian Fairbanks-Morse 
engines and other mechanical equipment are 
found in each of the models of Fairbanks Morse 
pumps.

No matter for what purpose you may desire a 
pump, there is a Fairbanks-Morse style to meet 
your requirements.

Enquire of the nearest Branch.

Canada’s Departmental house for mechanical 
goods.

The Canadian Fairbanks-Morse Co., Limited
Halifax St. John, N.B. Quebec Montreal Ottawa 

Toronto Hamilton Windsor Winnipeg
Saskatoon Calgary Vancouver Victoria



May 7, 1919. THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 311

EDITORIAL
imMmwÊmM

THE PRICE OF SILVER.
Mining Interests in the Cobalt silver district are 

are evincing a good deal of interest in the activities of 
the so-called “Silver League”, in the United States. 
Should the efforts of the League he successful, and re­
sult in the removal of the fixed maximum price of sil­
ver, or perhaps an increase from 101.% cents to $1.25 
cents an ounce, the development would be of extreme 
importance to the silver mines of this country. Not 
only would it result in greater earnings on present ore, 
hut should serve to add tonnage, in that a large 
amount of low grade material not classified as com­
mercial ore with silver at the current quotations, could 
be profitably treated following an increase in price.

INCREASED ACTIVITY IN GOLD MINING.
There is every indication that the increase in activity in 
gold mining is to result in very important develop­
ments this year. In some lines of industry there are 
so many difficulties to be overcome that the return to 
normal conditions is being very slowly made. In the 
case of gold mining we will not have a return to pre­
war conditions, but rather an expansion that will make 
pre-war operations look small. Porcupine and Kirk­
land Lake areas will soon be producing on a larger 
scale and the less developed gold areas will also receive 
attention.

MINING.
Treatment of Silver Ore at Nipissing Mine.

In his report on operations during the past year, 
general manager R. B. Watson says of the results ob­
tained by the allcyanide process :

“The process which has heretofore been used in the 
treatment of our high grade ores and which gave satis­
factory results for seven years, is an amalgamation 
process, using a large quantity of mercury. The price 
of mercury before the war was $33.00 to $39.00 per 
flask of 75 lbs. Demand for war purposes raised the 
price to $130.00 per flask. This so increased the cost 
of the process that it was decided to discontinue amal­
gamation and rely on cyaniding alone, after giving the 
ore a preliminary treatment with bleaching powder in 
the tube mill.
• “The necessary apparatus for this process was in­
stalled in the low grade mill at a small cost, and in 
August last the old high grade mill was shut down. 
The new process is working smoothly and will be used 
as long as it shows a saving over amalgamation.”

In the low grade mill there was treated during 1918 
80,274 tons ore containing 1.911,198 oz. silver and 43 
tons by-products containing 116,066 oz. silver. There 
was recovered 1,796,923 oz. silver or 87.95 per cent. 
The average tailing contained 2.82 oz. silver per ton.

In February 1918, thirteen roughing tables were in­
stalled over the tube mills, and in April, sixteen fine 
sand tables were added.

“The ore is crushed by stamps in cyanide solution 
and goes to the roughing tables without classification. 
The tailing is classified ; the sand is recrushed in tube 
mills ; the overflow from the classifier goes to the fine 
sand tables. The tube mill discharge is returned to 
the classifier; the tailing from the fine sand tables is 
cyanided.

“By this method 48% of the silver in the ore is recov­
ered in the form of concentrate, 40% as precipitate 
from the cyanide plant, and 12% goes to waste.

“The concentrate is re-treated with the high grade 
ore in the high grade mill and the precipitate from 
both treatments is sent to the refinery where it is con­
verted into bullion.

‘ ‘ This process gives a better extraction and at less. 
cost than can be obtained by cyanide alone on the 
quality of ore now being produced ; due consideration 
must be given for the value of the cobalt in the con­
centrate.

“Forty stamps ran 323 days, or 88.49% of the possible 
dunning time ; they crushed 248 tons per day or 6.98 
tons per stamp per day.”

DEVELOP CLAIMS OR FORFEIT THEM.
In connection with the problem of finding a remedy 

for the existing laws which permit large areas of terri­
tory to become staked out and held in idleness, the 
suggestion that all claim holders shoidd have to per­
form perpetual assessment work or pay its equivalent 
in taxation, has apparently met with no concrete oppo­
sition, and has found considerable favor in the eyes of 
not a few prospectors.

Genuine prospectors look upon the frequent amend­
ments to the Mining Act of Ontario as the very rea­
son for the Act being perhaps the most satisfactory ever 
compiled. The genuine prospector is as far from be­
ing a “land grabber” as a racehorse is from being a 
donkey. As for the frequency of amendments to the 
Mining Act, the present day prospectors have to thank 
the untiring and sincere effort of far-sighted men for 
these very amendments which are serving to keep the 
mining laws up to date. In order to keep such laws 
from becoming obsolete it is necessary to continually 
add desireable amendments. Very recently the pro­
spectors received the benefit of an amendment which 
permits the cost of survey to apply as so much assess­
ment work done.

The properties like the Nipissing, Miller, Lake- 
O’Brien, Dome, Hollinger, Tough-Oakes and dozens of 
others, were developed into important mines, not 
through being held in idleness, but through the unre­
mitting efforts of their owners. These properties, with- 
ont exception, were worked almost continually with­
out such work the prospectors and the country would 
not be reaping the present great advantages which have 
accompanied the successful development of such mines.

If assessment work were to be perpetuated on mining 
claims, and before such an amendment should be made, 
it is unquestionably true that “land grabbing” on the



312 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL May 7, 1919

part of so-called settlers should also be remedied. Truly, 
it would not be just to single out any one set of individ­
uals as being responsible for the present conditions, but 
the fact remains that large areas are being held in 
idleness by reason of patent having been secured on 
mining claims and the only apparent remedy lies in 
perpetuating assessment work or imposing its equiva­
lent in taxation. Such would not mean that annual 
trips to mining claims would be necessary, in that work 
could be done as far in advance as desired, but it would 
mean that the. game of watchful waiting would cease.

The writer has spent a good deal of time in the ma­
jority of the mining camps in Canada, the time, for 
the greater part, being spent in the capacity of a pro­
spector. In each case, that old adage ‘1 when in Rome 
do as the Romans do,” has been adhered to. This has 
been particularly true in Northern Ontario, where the 
mining laws appear to be better than any others in the 
world, and where any prospector should be pleased to 
apply his efforts, and where we have the advantage of 
a Bureau of Mines that at all times is endeavoring to 
add to the efficiency of the mining laws.

The Journal solicits expressions of opinion from 
mining men and prospectors with regard to the advis­
ability of supporting a plan to perpetuate work on min­
ing claims, believing that such would prove beneficial 
to the genuine prospector. A wholesome discussion of 
the subject should be beneficial.

The suggestion appears to have already won a good 
deal of favor, not only among the prospecting frater­
nity, but with the Mining Commissioner for Ontario, 
as well as among members of the Canadian Mining In- 
stitute.^J. A. McR.

Western coal operators are asking for an independent 
board to take control of the coal industry in the West. 
This would indicate approval of the work of Mr. Arm­
strong who, during the war has been Director of Coal 
Operations in District 18.

The discontinuation of British Government pur­
chases of ores of molybdenum and tungsten has evident­
ly been caused by the over supply on the market. This 
will be unwelcome news to those who opened molyb­
denite mines during the war.

The conferring of the honorary degree of LL.D. on 
Emeritus Professor William Nicol was a well merited 
distinction. Professor Nicol has been for nearly thirty 
years a teacher at Queen’s University and an enthusias­
tic one. He has to his credit a large share of the suc­
cess of the School of Mining, where he trained many a 
student in the use of powers of observation. He had a 
passionate love for the school and its work, and did 
everything in his power to make it efficient. As a teach­
er of mineralogy, he endeavored to obtain for each stu­
dent a collection of representative minerals, for he is a 
strong believer in the objective method, which has re­
cently been championed by Mr. Corless. He took such 
a personal interest in all his students that there is 
peculiar satisfaction to them in learning that “Billy” 
Nicol has been honored by his university.

According to reports of hearings before the Industrial 
Relations Commission in Calgary last week the opera­
tors present did not favor the appointment of a joint 
council of employers and employees because most of the 
miners are foreigners whose ignorance made them a 
prey to agitators. It is unfortunately true that in most 
mining districts there is a large proportion of foreign­
ers, most of whom cannot understand the English lan­
guage, and that these men are commonly used as tools, 
by agitators. But should we not endeavor to do some­
thing to remedy this condition of affairs ? Can we make 
progress so long as the same old objections are accepted 
as insurmountable obstacles : If we are to continue to 
use foreigners, should we not attempt to make good in­
telligent citizens of them? What is being done in the 
mining communities to counteract the propaganda of 
professional disturbers ?

COMPARATIVE COST OF MATERIALS.
In the report of Mr. D’Arcy Weatherbee, of the Mining Corporation of Canada there is published the 

following comparative summary of material costs. It will be seen that practically every item increased in
1918 over 1917. Since the Armistice, however, a tendency to lower prices is indicated and it is hoped that
1919 will show a general reduction.

40% Forcite............ ................. Price per 100 lbs.
Dec. 1913 

$12.98
Dec. 1915 

$12.98
Dec. 1916 Dec. 1917 

$20.58 $24.75
Dec. 1918 
$24.75

60% .“ ............ u a “ 15.98 15.98 25.58 31.75 31.75
No. 8 Detonators .. ...........:. . . Price per 100 1.19 1.72 2.70 2.70 2.70
Fuse............... : . . . . . .Price per ease (6,000 ft.) 23.85-24.35 26.60 28.60 33.20 43.80
Mine Rails............. per ton 43.50-45.00 48.00 52.00 100.up 100.up
Steel Sheets 3-16 . . .................. Price per 100 lbs. 2.90 2.75 5.43 10.00 12.00

“ “ •• C c (i ■ “ 3.00-3.20 2.90 6.00 7.25 12.00
Bar Iron, Base .... “ ■ 2.50 2.50 3.80 5.00 5.25
Solid drill steel . . . . ., “ ■ “ 8.00-8.50 7.88 10.50 14.00 16.00
Hollow drill steel . . “ “ “ “ 12.00 12.00 and 23.50 25.50

Nails, Base............. ll « << i < 2.90 3.30
14.00
5.10 5.85 6.10

Fuel Oil . ................ ................. Price per gal. .O8I/2 .11 .131/2 .14
Drill Oil.................. “ “ “ .24-.26*4 .22 .25 .28 .26
Waste. . ■................ • per lb. .081/2-. 09' .08% .15 M6I/2 .143/4
Steam Coal . . .... per ton 5.75-5.87 5.75 6.20-9.80 9.70 10.15
Pipe 1"................... per 100 ft. 5.41 5.44 9.98 14.00 14.79

2" ........... << (t 11.78 11.90 20.12 30.48 32.12
“ 3".. .. ..V: .. . jail! .on v v a . i ; . 24.71 24.72 44.89 63.86 67.34



May 7, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 313

MINING CORPORATION.
In the report on exploration of new properties Mr. 

JUArcy Wetherbe, consulting engineer of the Mining 
Corporation of Canada says in part :

Efforts were continued in 1918 to secure a suitable 
property for exploitation, but, although out of many 
investigated several have distinct merit, only one has 
been acquired. In Canada and the United States 160 
proposals were considered against 90 in 1917, and a 
large number of these were examined by- your engin­
eers. In the Cobalt district, four properties were ex­
amined and extensive work was done on three of them. 
All were rejected, however, as no ore bodies were 
proved. At North Cobalt a property is now being 
actively prospected, though nothing of value has as 
yet been found.

In the Casey district, the Mining Corporation, work­
ing under option, is developing the “Nels Nelson” 
and other claims, where, in 1914, a shaft was sunk on 
a vein to a depth of 40 feet, but has since lain idle. 
This shaft, known as No. 5, has been equipped with 
head frame, hoist and pumps, and the necessary build­
ings. It is to be sunk to the Keewatin contact, which 
several diamond drill holes have shown to lie, in this 
neighborhood, at an approximate depth of 350 feet. 
Cross-cuts will be driven from this shaft, both at 
the 220 foot level and from a level near the contact, 
northeasterly and southerly, closely following the plan 
suggested by the writer in 1914, of which details were 
at that time issued to the shareholders of the Casey 
Cobalt Silver Mining Company. This shaft, at the 
close of 1918, has reached a depth of 280 feet.

Of the other prospects in Northern Ontario, the 
“Rickard,” on preliminary examination, showed rich 
gold ore near the surface, but after a campaign of 
drilling and underground work, occupying over six 
months, very discouraging results forced its abandon­
ment.

Near Madoc, in Eastern Ontario, a vein of fluorspar 
was examined and finally acquired and a separate 
Company controlled by your Corporation was formed 
for its exploitation. A plant has been installed and 
a power line built to the property by the Ontario 
Hydro Electric Comission. Development work has 
reached a depth of 200 feet, and a body of ore of good 
quality has been partially exposed. Shipments of this 
ore have been made to several buyers under contract, 
and are expected to be resumed shortly. Depending 
on the future market condition, and on the results of 
further development of the ore body, the venture seems 
promising.

In British Columbia, and at other places in Western 
Canada, several properties, examined or considered, 
were all decided to be unsuitable for acquisition, and 
the options were given up.

Shareholders will have heard of the tragic news of 
the visit to Alaska, to examine the “Engineer” gold 
mines, by your Resident Manager, Mr. C. E. Watson, 
and his assistant, Mr. Randolph, during which both 
these gentlemen, as well as one of the chief owners 
of the property, lost their lives under most distressing 
circumstances, in the sinking of the steamer Princess 
Sophia. No report on the examination was received 
and no further action has, under the circumstances, 
been taken.

NIPISSING S SEARCH FOR NEW PROPERTIES.
In the report of the Nipissing Mining Company for 

the past year, general manager R. B. Watson, says :
A diligent search was made to acquire another mine 

for Nipissing ; over a hundred • different properties 
were examined either personally or by reports — mines 
situated in Canada, Arizona, California, Idaho, Mis­
souri, Montana and Nevada-

Most .of the work was done in Ontario where we 
had a scout in the field throughout the year. Fifty- 
three separate groups in fifteen townships in Ontario 
and Quebec were personally examined. The work done 
in the United States was in charge of another engineer.

Only two of these properties were taken over and 
operated and in neither case were the developments 
satisfactory. At Fort Matachewan on the Montreal 
River considerable surface work was done on a gold 
property, but the results did not justify its purchase.

At Butte, Montana, an interest was acquired in the 
Butte Copper Czar Mine by buying treasury stock, 
the proceeds of which were spent under our direction. 
The development was disappointing and the mine was 
closed down.

Search for new properties will be continued during 
the coming year.

COST OF PRODUCING SILVER AT NIPISSING 
MINE.

Based on production of 3,701,416 ounces silver.
Per Ton Per oz.

Ore Silver
Cents

Exploration....................$ 108,227. $ 1,329 2.92
Diamond Drilling . . . 20,045. .246 .54
Development.................. 73,023 .897 1:97
Stoping........................ .. 104,380. 1,282 2.82
Hauling Dumps .... 6.706. .082 .18
Shipping Residue and

Cobalt Ore ...... 3,369. .041 .09
Assaying and Engineer-

ing................................ 9,968. 122 .27
Administration and of-

fice........................... 42,702. .525 1.15
Camp Maintenance. . . 9,091. .112 .25
Insurance and Taxes . 383,716. 4,713 10.37
General and Legal . . . 12,923. .159 .35
High Grade Mills .... 144,749. 1,778 3.91
Low Grade Mill ............ 410,014. 5.037 11.08
Depreciation on Plant. 59,004. .725 1.59
Marketing Product. . . 67,249. .826 1.82
Corporation, N. Y. Of-

fice, and Travelling.. 20,660. .254 .56

*1 ,475,832. $18.128 39.87
Less Rents,, Profit on

Supplies Sold, Dis-
count and Exchange
at Cobalt...................... 31,481. .387 .85

Total Cost of Pro­
duction ...............$1,444,350. $17.741 39.02

Merritt Collieries.
The Merritt Collieries Ltd. are opening up a new No. 

3 slope. It is in the Diamond Vale field and when 
completed is expected to result in a material increase 
in the coal production of that section.



314 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL May 7, 1919

THE BRITISH COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF 
INDUSTRIES.

The mining industry of British Columbia is expect­
ed to be materially benefited by the Industrial Act 
which passed the last session of the Provincial Legisla­
ture. A deputation of returned soldiers made repre­
sentation that action along these lines should be taken 
for the purpose, generally, of promoting industry and 
the development of the natural resources of the coun­
try. For this work an industrial Commissioner must 
be apopinted and this official and his assistants must 
have funds. The latter necessity has been foreseen 
by the granting of authority by the Legislature for 
the raising of the moneys required up to a certain set 
maximum. Mining men, as has been stated, are look­
ing to see this move help them and the industry in 
which they are interested. They belive that, as British 
Columbia probably is more a mineral bearing area than 
anything else, those concerned with mining must re­
ceive the most assistance.

Following are the powers of the Department of In­
dustries set out in seriatim form:

The powers of the Department of industries shall be :
(a) To provide for industrial research ; to co-ordinate 

as far as possible all industrial investigation and 
research ; and to collect and disseminate data 
emanating therefrom.

(b) To acquire and utilize in arts and manufactures 
the knowledge already existent in other countries.

(c) To carry out an economic survey of the natural re­
sources of the province, and to furnish advice in 
regard to the best methods of utilizing such re­
sources.

(d) To furnish advice with regard to the best methods 
for attacking industrial problems, for inducing in­
dustrial improvements, and for facilitating and 
encouraging manufacture in suitable localities ;

(c) To co-ordinate various industries so as to obtain the 
best combined results and the exchange between 
user and manufacturer of manufacturing im­
provements and operating experience, and to 
bring together producer, manufacturer, and pur­
chaser.

(f) To publish technical, scientific and statistical in­
formation, and to encourage technical and indus­
trial study by all possible means ;

(g) To enquire and report on and aid in the establish­
ment of any industries in British Columbia where 
it appears that such industries can profitably be 
carried on.

(h) To consider and initiate scientific researches in 
connection with or for the promotion of primary or 
secondary industries in the province ;

(i) To aid by loan, guarant or guarantee of securities 
on approved plans any enterprise calculated to en­
courage the economic and commercial manufacture 
of the natural resources or products of the prov­
ince;

(j) To consider and deal with plans submitted by re­
presentative bodies of returned soldiers of British 
Columbia for promoting and providing for em­
ployment through the establishment of new in­
dustries and the development of existing indus­
tries ;

(k) Generally for any other purpose calculated to pro­
mote the economic development of the province.

Oil Company Wants Concession in Peace River 
District.

The D’Arcy Exploration Company, which is the ex­
ploration agent of the Anglo-Persian Oil Company, is 
interested in the oil bearing possibilities of certain sec­
tions of British Columbia. A representative of the form­
er concern has approached the Provincial Government 
seeking such concessions as would wararnt the invest­
ment of the capital required to thoroughly prospect the 
areas which are considered promising. The company’s 
chief request is to be given control over a tract of land 
60 miles square in the Peace River District immediately 
south of the block of land owned by the Dominion Gov­
ernment and lying directly west of the inter-provincial 
boundary. Two years are asked for to carry out ne­
cessary geological examination and three years more 
for drilling and other preliminary work. In return the 
company proposes that the Province shall receive qne- 
eigth, or 12% per cent, at the casing mouth of all oil 
discovered and produced.

Mr. C. F. Law, who is acting for the Company in its 
negotiations with the Government, points out that the 
tract of land asked for would be only about one-tenth 
of the vast Peace River Territory. Probably not more 
than one-tenth of the lands covered by a concession 
would be actually used in producing, oil, as, of course, 
the land actually needed in producing oil is a small 
proportion of what must be explored. The company, 
Mr. Law explains, seeks sole exploration rights within 
the area named. It is not willing to go in under the 
existing regulations, which would give it prospecting 
rights only. Thus, after the expenditure of much capi­
tal, it might find itself in the position of discovering 
oil on property not under its control. It has consented 
to pay 12% per cent, royalty to the Government for 
the reason that a larger concession is being asked than 
is provided for under the existing laws. Provincial 
Statutes, it may be explained provide that oil produc­
ing companies shall pay a royalty of 2% per cent, per 
barrel. Mr. Law wants the Government to act with­
out delay. He states that to wait to place the matter 
before the Legislature at its next session would mean 
the waste of a year in exploration. He believes that 
oil will be discovered in quantity and hopes that the 
company will be permitted to proceed with its plans 
immediately.

Granby By-product Coke Ovens to be Operated June 1.
The Granby Consolidated Mining & Smelting Co.’s 

smelter at Anyox, resumed operations on Friday, the 
4th of April, having been idle since the 2nd of March. 
The mine also was re-opened. Men to take the places 
of those who left last month were obtained in Van­
couver and elsewhere in the Province, those who re­
ceived and accepted or rejected applications giving 
preference to returned soldiers. The latter, therefore, 
are largely represented at Anyox at the present time.

Mr. F. M. Sylvester, the managing directorf of the 
company, who arrived the other day from New York, 
has made the interesting announcement that the new 
by-product coking ovens at Anyox will be opened on 
or about June 1.

There was one fatality in the metal mines of British 
Columbia during the first quarter of the present year 
as compared to three in the same period, 1918. The 
death referred to was caused by a skip in the shaft 
of the Surf Inlet Mine.



May 7, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 315

CANADA’S PRODUCTION OF CHEMICALS 
DURING THE WAR.

Canada, in the line of chemical industry and pro­
duction during the war, stepped from a very lowly 
plane to one of high accomplishment, according to Mr. 
Noble W. Pirrie, director explosives for the Imperial 
Munitions Board, in an address given before the Brit­
ish Columbia section of the Society of Chemical In­
dustry recently.

Mr. Pirrie spoke on the subject of the Canadian 
chemical war industry. He stated that what had been 
done in the matter of shell, steel and airplane produc­
tion was now common knowledge, there was general 
public ignorance of the production of chemical plants. 
The vast sum of $15,000,000 had been expended in 
erecting chemical plants during the war and these, 
he added, had produced $200,000,000 worth of ex­
plosives. The war was a war of scientists and the scien­
tists of Canada had performed a great research work 
in doing their share.

Dealing largely with the subject of the production of 
acetone, an essential in high explosives and propel­
lants, he told how when the demand became acute 
the research experts of Canada and the United States 
bent their efforts toward increasing that production. 
The older method of producing from alcohol was used 
in the United States at first. This while not com­
mercially successful under ordinary conditions result­
ed in a good, though not sufficient, production. Other 
methods were sought. In the United States another 
process wherein kelp was used was also taken up.

In Canada two new processes were discovered and 
proved, he continued. The erection of the great plant 
at Shawinigan Falls, and that at Trenton, and the 
utilization of the Gooderham & Worts distillery fol­
lowed. In connection with the use of the latter estab­
lishment, he told how the owners of the property re­
fused an offered rental and gave freely the use of their 
plant during the war.

The Shawinigan Falls plant was developed to be 
the largest acetic acid plant in the world, producing 
finally 1,600 tons monthly. The Gooderham & Worts 
plant, when the United States entered the war, was 
producing over 2,000 tons of explosives per year.

During the six months ending Oct. 16th, 1918, when 
the Trenton plant was wrecked by an explosion, the 
combined Canadian production, exclusive of private 
companies, was 25 per cent, of the entire production 
of nitric acid in the British Empire, 10 per cent, of 
another essential chemical, and 36 per cent, of a third. 
During that time 16,000 tons of guncotton were pro­
duced in the Empire and of this 8,000 tons were from 
Canadian plants. These figures, Mr. Pirrie stated after 
his lecture, did not include the production of plants 
such as that on James Island, British Columbia.

Mr. J. A. Dawson, of the Dominion Government 
chemical department here acted as chairman of the 
meeting. In his introductory remarks he spoke of the 
importance of Canada ever endeavoring to improve 
its research departments and pointed out the splendid 
results already obtained by Canada. In this he men­
tioned the highly creditable services given by several 
British Columbia chemists in war-time research, speak­
ing particularly of Professor McIntosh of Trail, who 
did work in zinc production at the British Columbia 
plant before he was taken to more important work at 
the great Shawinigan Falls establishment.

Mr. Pirrie in answer to a question relating to the 
commercial possibilities of T.N.T. declared that in his

opinion it had come to stay. It had superceded picric 
acid, it did not freeze, and it could easily be used 
either as a quick or slow burning powder. As to its 
safety he said that not a single pound of T.N.T. had 
ever been exploded through fire. He told of a car- 
load through which a huge plate of steel fell without 
causing an explosion. In Mr. Pirrie’s opinion T.N.T. 
will eventually be freely accepted as freight by trans­
portation companies.

A hearty vote of thanks was extended to the speaker 
of the evening. Mr. Dawson, at the conclusion of the 
lecture and discussion, suggested the importance of a 
chemical research bureau in British Columbia.

BRITISH COLUMBIA COAL PRODUCTION.
A distinct improvement is apparent in the coal 

production of British Columbia during the month of 
March in comparison with that of February, there be­
ing a difference of approximately 28,000 tons. The 
total for March is about 223,000 tons. The reason 
definite figures are not given is that returns have not 
been received from one or more of the smaller of the 
province’s producing mines. In March the Crow’s 
Nest Pass Collieries were working at least five days 
a week, which is better than was done in February. 
It may be observed incidentally, in connection with 
the Vancouver Island output, that the new Wakesiah 
Mine of the Canadian Western Fuel Company, which 
was expected to be in operation by this date, is still 
in the development stage, the work of opening up the 
property having ceased some weeks ago.

Following are the detailed figures :
Coal Production of Vancouver Island for March, 1919.

Tons.
Canadian Western Fuel Co., Nanaimo............. 58,005
Canadian Collieries (D), Ltd., Cumberland.. 56,158
Canadian Collieries (D), Ltd., Extension.... 22,090 
Canadian Collieries (D), Ltd., South Wellington. 7,281 
Pacific Coast Coal Mines, South Wellington.. 5,298
British Columbia Coal Co., East Wellington... 2,788
Nanoose Collieries, Limited, Nanoose ............. 1,898
Granby Consolidated M. S. & P. Co., Cassidy.. 945

Total Vancouver Island.............................. 154,463

Coal Production for Nicola-Princeton District, March,
1919.

Tons.
Middlesboro Collieries, Ltd. Merritt................. 4,616
Fleming Coal Company, Merritt...................... 3,955
Columbia Coal Company, Coalmont................. 480

Coal Production for Crow’s Nest Pass District, March,
1919.

Tons.
Crow’s Nest Pass Collieries, Coal Ck................ 32,834
Crow’s Nest Pass Collieries, Michel............... 20,405
Corbin Coal Company, Corbin, B.C.................... 4,126

Total for District....................................... 57,365

Concentrating Plant for Bowena Copper.
The Bowena Copper Mine, which is under lease to 

C. W. Tipping, is to have a concentrating plant, in­
structions having been given for its installation. A 
shaft has been sunk and values obtained which are 
considered very satisfactory.



316 1 HE CANADIAN MINING JOURNA May 7, 1919

Destruction of Mine Property by the Huns
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- — ------------------------------------------------- 1

Frank H. Probert, consulting engineer of the United 
States Bureau of Mines, and dean of the College of 
Mining, University of California, member of a special 
American Commission to investigate the damage done 
by the Germans during the war to the coal and iron 
mines and steel works of France and Belgium, after a 
personal investigation, has just returned to Washing­
ton with a first-hand story of the almost unbelievable 
atrocities of the Hun in the destruction and wreckage 
of the Industrial life of France and Belgium. Mr. 
Probert, together with Dr. F. G. Cottrell, chief metal­
lurgist of the Bureau of Mines, and George S. Rice, the 
chief mining engineer, made up the American mission 
sent to Europe last January on the invitation of the 
French High Commission. The purpose of this mis­
sion was not only to investigate the damage done, 
but to advise with the foreign officials concerning re­
construction and rehabilitation and assist in any way 
possible on matters pertaining to the mineral industry.

Mr. Probert visited the iron mines of Nancy, Briey, 
Longwy, and Luxemburg ; coal mines in the Province 
of Saar, and the coal district of Pas de Calais. De­
tails of the investigation will be published in an official 
bulletin of the U. S. Bureau of Mines within the next 
three months, until which time, no detailed statement 
is permissible. Letters of introduction from M. 
Loucheur, Minister of Industrial Reconstruction in 
France, assured the mission proper recognition, and 
every facility to expedite the work was given by the 
French government officials. On instruction cabled 
by Secretary of War Baker to General Pershing, rapid 
transportation was arranged and such other assistance 
as needed was placed at the disposal of the representa­
tives of the Bureau of Mines. In no other way would 
it have been possible in so short a time to get as 
comprehensive an insight into the present-day con­
dition of the mining industry of the Western front.

Mr. Probert, in a preliminary report to Van. H. 
Manning Director of the Bureau of Mines, has the 
following to say:

“Early in the war the German hordes swept south­
ward through the iron basin of French Alsace and 
Lorraine, and for nearly four years this renowned min­
ing area was held and exploited by the invaders. 
Many of the employees were made captives and com­
pelled to work in the mines under German direction. 
The international boundary between France and Ger­
many was drawn in 1871 to give the victor of the 
Franco-Prussian war control of the iron fields, but 
since that time scientific development, guided by a 
better understanding of the local geology, exposed for 
France a greater ore reserve at lower horizons than 
that of Lorraine Annexee. With the return of Alsace 
and Lorraine to the mother land, France will become 
the dominant factor in the future steel industry of 
Europe. During the German occupation, the iron 
mines were not intensively exploited because of the 
necessity of recruiting into the Teuton army every able- 
bodied man and on account of the large accumulation 
of war minerals in preparation for the war. The ac­
tual physical damage to the iron mines is relatively 
small when compared with the destruction of the coal 
fields of northern France, which was as reprehensible

as it was completed. Only in a few cases, where 
pillars have been robbed, is there any collapse of under­
ground workings in the iron mines, but the equipment, 
both surface and underground, has been misused, and 
where ore has been mined, the lack of development 
will defer realization of capital until the exploratory 
work is sufficiently advanced to admit of daily output 
approximating pre-war conditions. The mines are not 
seriously crippled, but what of the steel plants in 
which the iron ores are smelted? No such atrocity 
was ever perpetrated against the industrial life of any 
country. Magnificent plants, comparing favorably 
with anything in the United States, are now but a 
tangled, twisted mass of structural steel and broken 
stone. The wilful demolition was scientifically planned 
and systematically carried out. This after the removal 
of all such mechanical and electrical power units as 
could be used in Germany. The maliciousness and 
efficiency with which this crime against French in­
dustry was conducted is almost unbelievable.

“In the coal districts of Pas de Calais and Nord, 
a sector fought over from the beginning to the end 
of the war, changing hands frequently, bombarded all 
the time, all surface structures whether of town, vil­
lage or mining enterprise have been razed. This may 
be legitimate warfare, but now that the guns are sil­
enced and the frenzy of combat is past, it is horrible 
to look upon. Arras, Douai, Bethune, Bapaume, Lens, 
Loos, Courriere, centers of coal-mining activity but 
a few years ago and the mainspring of French indus­
trial life, are gone, but the indomitable spirit of France 
survives and already plans are laid for the future. 
Bruay, at the western edge of the known coal field, 
was not in the fighting zone and its output has been 
steadily maintained, but going eastward the frightful- 
ness is more and more appalling, for the hate of the 
Hun left its mark on the mines during his forced re­
treat. The coal measures are overlain by water-bear­
ing strata, necessitating special methods of shaft sink­
ing and support to keep the mines dry. The steel lin­
ing of the shafts was dynamited, letting in the quick 
sands and flooding the underground workings for 
many miles. In the entire Pas de Calais region it is 
estimated that 120 million cubic meters of water must 
be pumped before mining operations are resumed. 
Having flooded the mines, the headframes and surface 
equipment were systematically dynamited, the twisted 
debris in many cases filling up the demolished shafts. 
It will probably be five years before this coal district 
can be rehabilitated and twelve to fifteen years before 
it gets back to normal pre-war output. The first great 
need is for building in which to house the workman.

“The Saar coal fields were visited by the Bureau of 
Mines officials. Here, in striking contrast to the min­
ing districts of France and Belgium, the coal industry 
is at its height. German workmen and German en­
gineers are still employed, but under the direction and 
supervision of French officers. A spirit of unrest is 
apparent everywhere, the suspense of the peace nego- 
iations-, uncertainty as to indemnity to be exacted 
and lack of food, is telling on the already broken 
morale of German workmen. Unfortunately the Saar 
coal does not give a desirable metallurgical coke to the



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNALMay 7, 1919 317

French and the blast furnaces now running are work­
ing inefficiently. Westphalian coal is much desired 
and a special committee of which George S. Rice of 
the Commission is a member left for Cologne to in­
vestigate the possibilities of early shipment from West­
phalian to France.

“The French attitude toward her allies is an inter­
esting psychological study. France has been hurt, 
really hurt by the long conflict. She has suffered 
perhaps more than any other nation, the battles have 
been fought mostly on her soil, her manhood has been 
drained of its best and most productive blood, her 
industries, her economic mainsprings have been ruth­
lessly destroyed. These two classes of French thought 
are desirous that France rebuild herself, financed by 
German indemnity. They seek neither mony nor ad­
vice from others; the irrespressible spirit will be all 
sustaining. Directors of industry, mine owners and 
employers of labor, possessed of the same love of coun­
try, look on the problem from another viewpoint. 
They claim that money borrowed from other countries 
at reasonable interest rates, new equipment for mines 
and plants purchased from America for early delivery, 
will admit of an earlier return to pre-wTar scale of 
operation and the higher immediate cost will be more 
than offset by the earlier realization of profits from 
natural resources and raw materials.

“It would be presumption on the part of an Amer­
ican mining engineer to suggest improvements in meth­
ods or practice in French mining. The French en­
gineers have long known their own problems and have 
solved them in accordance with their system of fin­
ance and amortization. Their mines are developed 
and equipped with the idea of permanent industry and 
unless there is serious labor unrest and extraordinary 
advances in wage scales, the old French practice is 
peculiarly suited to French conditions. Their policy 
is progressive. There is constant search for new min­
eral areas or extension of proven deposits. French 
Lorraine has greater iron ore reserves than those of 
Lorraine Annexee, and just before the outbreak of 
war, drill holes had shown the extension of the coal 
measures of Pas de Calais to the south. Iron and coal 
are complementary minerals. France has them both 
in larger quantity than in 1914, and when her recon­
struction program is carried out, the steel industry 
will be among the first assets of a land that has suf­
fered greatly.”

Ore Receipts at Trail.
Ore and concentrates to a weight. of 96,542 gross 

tons have been received at the Canadian Consolidat­
ed Mining & Smelting Co.’s Plant, Trail, B.C., during 
the first three months of the present year. This com­
pares with 103,118 tons for the corresponding period 
in 1918, and with 120,486 tons for the first quarter 
of 1917. It will be appreciated, of course, that the 
last mentioned years were affected by war condi­
tions. It is well known that, because of present con­
ditions, the smelter management is not seeking ores 
of any kind. No ore is being accepted from the Am­
erican side of the line ; in fact, 85 per cent of that 
which is received and treated comes from the com­
pany’s own properties. Up to the present date only 
60 outside properties have shipped to Trail this year.

The monthly details for the first three months of 
1919, together with similar figures for the previous 
two years, follow :

1917. 1918. 1919.
January.................... 36,570 27,404 35,283
Februarv .. .. :. .. 40,967 33,989 30,450
March ........................ 42,949 41,725 30,809

Tons.................. 120,486 103,118 96,542

COWICHAN MANGANESE DEPOSITS.
It is reported by Mr. G. C. Mackenzie, late of the 

Canadian Geological Survey Branch, Ottawa, that all 
available information relating to the Manganese De­
posits of the Cowichan District, Vancouver Island, will 
be published shortly by the Canadian Munition Re­
sources Commission.

Mr. Mackenzie reports on his investigations in Aug­
ust and November in the ore area situated near Cowi­
chan Lake, at the summit of the divide between Chem- 
ainus and Cowichan Rivers. He says of the August 
investigation :

“The ore-body appears to be associated with the 
quartzite rocks of the Sicker series and consists of 
manganite and, possibly some psilomelane, which has 
undoubtedly been derived from the alteration of rho­
donite, the silicate of manganese, which is strongly in 
evidence on both sides of the orebody. Samples tak­
en across the widest portion of the outcrop indicated 
approximately twelve feet of ore with a metallic man­
ganese content of better than fifty per cent., and with 
less than fifteen per cent, of silica. Phosphorus "was 
found to be present in amounts generally less than 
.075 per cent.”

After the November examination Mr. Mackenzie 
■says :

“Unfortunately, the owners contented themselves 
with merely stripping the surface, and while they have 
disclosed a very attractive outcrop of high grade me­
tallurgical ore they had not during 1918 accomplished 
any cross-cutting or sinking to prove the quality of 
the ore depth. This, of course, is to be regretted, as in 
all secondary deposits of this nature, particularly man­
ganese, the deciding factor as regards the value of the 
deposit is the extent to which oxidation of the original 
mineral has taken place. That the owners realize the 
importanec of this is indicated by the fact that they are 
now engaged in removing portions of the outcrop to 
prove the quality of the ore for at least ten feet below 
the surface.”

“If the Cowichan deposits are proved to contain a 
large tonnage of metallurgical ore such discovery 
would be of considerable importance to the iron and 
steel interests of this country. At he present time, 
Canadian iron and steel works are using something 
over 1,000 tons monthly of ferro-manganese, all of 
which is imported either from England or the United 
States, and therefore if a domestic supply of man­
ganese ore can be assumed its utilization should be 
carefully investigated. The situation of the deposits 
with respect to the market in Eastern Canada is un­
fortunate, and it is a matter of doubt whether it would 
be advisable to manufacture ferro-manganese on the 
coast, or transport the ore to Atlantic ports via the 
Panama Canal.”

Fatal accidents in the coal mines of British Colum­
bia over the first quarter of the present year totalled 
two, of which one was caused by falls of roof and rock 
and the other by mine-cars and haulage.



318 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL May 7, 1919

PERSONALS.

Dr. W. G. Miller is in London.
Mr. R. B. Watson and Mrs. Watson have returned to 

Cobalt from New York.
Mr. W. E. Segsworth and Mrs. Segsworth left To­

ronto on Tuesday April 29th for England.
Mr. Frank Horne, and Mr. 0. Gillette, have resumed 

their former duties on the staff of the Dome Mines.
Mr. George J. Miller, president of the Miller Inde­

pendence Mines returned north last week from Dayton.
Dr. C. K. Leith has returned to the United States 

from Paris, where he acted as an advisor concerning 
minerals.

Mr. Malcom Lang, M.P.P. for the Cochrane district, 
was a business visitor to Cobalt and Haileybury this 
week, returning to Porcupine Thursday.

Messrs. A. G. Burros, P. E. Hopkins and W. 
R. Rogers, of the Ontario Bureau of Mines will leave 
Toronto shortly for field work in the Kirkland lake 
area.

Mr. J. A. McVichie, former mine superintendent of 
the Chambers-Ferland mine, will leave Monday even­
ing for the southern states, and may take up residence 
either in Utah or Arizona.

Mr. T. J. Flynn, manager of the Fort Matachewan 
Gold Mines, is a business visitor in Haileybury and Co­
balt, having come out by way of Elk Lake. Mr. Flynn 
states that navigation on the Montreal River has opened 
this week.

Mr. T. R. Finueane, managing director of the Mc- 
Kinley-Darragh mine, and one of the recently appoint­
ed new directors of the Dome Mines, has concluded a 
visit to both properties, and has returned to his home 
in Rochester.

Mr. N. J. MacAulay, mining recorder for the dis­
trict of Temiskaming, has returned to Haileybury, af­
ter having given evidence in Toronto relative to the 
boundary dispute between the O’Brien mine and the 
La Rose Consolidated.

Mr. J. H. Black, general manager of the Northern 
Canada Power Company, went to Cobalt last week, and 
is in the Porcupine camp on business. Mr. Black just 
recently returned from Texas, where he spent about 
one month on the scene of the present great oil boom.

Among the present day mine managers of the Cobalt 
camp, Mr. McVichie is one of the first to have engaged 
in mining in this field. Indeed, Mr. Viehie, together 
with T. R. Jones, manager of the Buffalo Mine, repre­
sent the only remaining members of that first school 
who did the pioneer work of this greatest of the world’s 
native, silver camps.

Mr. McVichie came to Cobalt some fourteen years 
ago. Since that time he has served as superintendent 
of the Temiskaming mine, later at the City of Cobalt, 
and finally at the Chambers-Ferland mine of the Alad­
din-Cobalt Company. As a consequence he is widely 
known among the mining fraternity of the North, where 
general regret is expressed over his decision to remove 
to the south.

HEDLEY GOLD MINING CO.
In a report dated March 1, 1919, President I. L. 

rill says of the Hedley Gold Mining Co. :
During the past year everything at the mine and 

mill ran fairly well until December, when the excessive 
cold weather formed so much marsh ice in the river 
and in our power flume that it caused us a loss instead 
of a profit and makes our year’s profits small.

Our reserves of ore are a little lower in both tonnage 
and grade, as a result of our running through the war 
under high prices for everything and with the same 
price for gold. Still, 1 think we did right to continue 
to operate and pay our high taxes, etc., to help win the 
war.

The mine still looks fairly well, and if prices for 
labor and supplies come down to near pre-war-time 
levels we expect to earn a fair rate of interest on our 
stock ; and with more development we hope to get the 
mine back into better shape.

General Superintendent Gomer P. Jones says:
From January 1st to April 30th, 1918 (the period of 

operating under the former owner of the property), 
there was mined and milled 20,028 tons of ore having 
an assay value of $11.18 per ton ; from May 1st to 
December 31st, 1918, there was mined and milled 47,- 
285 tons, having an assay value of $9.99 per ton.

The general condition of the labor market and cost 
of supplies that prevailed during 1918 prohibited de­
velopment of any extensive scale, although we are of 
the opinion that the mine has not suffered thereby, ex­
cept that no sufficient new ore has been opened up to 
replace the total amount milled. We are confident of 
doing this, however, as soon as the diamond drill is 
again in operation, at which time we should be in a po­
sition to maintain a higher grade of ore.

TAILINGS PLANT AT COBALT LAKE.
The Mining Corporation of Canada during 1918 con­

structed and put in operation a plant for treating the 
mill tailing beds in Cobalt Lake.

The plant consists of a pontoon equipped with two 
powerful centrifugal electric suction pumps, which 
have a practical capacity of 17,000 to 18,000 tons per 
month. These pumps deliver the sands and slimes from 
the lake beds, directly to a classification plant, from 
where the pulps are carried by belt conveyors to the 
mill and treated by concentration and cyanide. The 
pumping plant also delivers a surplus quantity of 
tailing to a stock pile near the classification plant, 
which can be drawn on during the cold weather when 
the pumps are not in operation. During the portion 
of the season during which the plant was working, 
47,465 tons were pumped, of which 17,633 tons were 
treated in the mill and an extraction of 40,908 ounces 
were made.

The Hardinge Conical Mill Co. reports the honor­
able discharge from war service of J. O. Farrant, its 
London manager. Mr. Farrant for over four years 
was held a prisoner of war in Germany. 1st, Lieut. 
J. J. Cadot, of Air Service, A. E. F. returns to take 
charge of its Denver office. Capt. llarlowe Hardinge. 
Signal Corps, Director Radio Schools in the A. E. F. 
will return to his duties as vice-president of the IT. 
('. hi. Co. in the New York office. The Hardinge 
Company anticipates the early return of three more 
of its staff and a consequent renewal of its highly 
efficient service to its customers.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 319May 7, 1919

CONCENTRATION OF GOLD-COBALT MOLYBDEN­
ITE ORE FROM NEW HAZELTON MINE.

Mr. Nichol Thompson, director of the New Hazel- 
ton Gold and Cobalt mine on Rocher de Boule Moun­
tain, Hazelton, has received returns on a car of ore 
shipped from the mine to the Ore Dressing and Metal­
lurgical Laboratories of the Department of Mines, 
Ottawa, which are particularly interesting because of 
the wide variety of metals found in the ore and the 
thoroughly satisfactory recovery of the content by 
treatment. The full results of the tests follow :

“A shipment of ore was received on August 6th, 1918, 
from “The New Hazelton Gold and Cobalt Mines,” 
New Hazelton, B.C. This shipment consisted of 669 
bags, which gave the following weights, analyses and 
content : Net weight (wet), 53,772 lbs. ; moisture, 1.01 
per cent., 544 lbs. ; dry net weight, 53,228 lbs. Analy­
sis, sulphide of molybdenum, 1.40 per cent. ; oxide of 
molybdenum, 00.18 per cent. ; cobalt, 1.12 per cent. ; 
nickel, 0.60 per cent. ; arsenic, 8.98 per cent. ; gold, 
1.24 ozs. Content, sulphide of molybdenum, 745.19 
lbs. ; cobalt, 596.15 lbs. ; nickel, 319.37 lbs. ; arsenic, 
4,779.87 lbs. ; gold, 33.00 ozs.

“The object of the test was to concentrate the values 
in the ore and also obtain a separation of these values 
as far as practical. As the cobalt, nickel, arsenic and 
gold values were intimately associated it was feasible 
to concentrate these by water concentration and also 
to obtain a separation and conceneration of the molyb­
denite values by flotation.”

The shipment was divided into three lots as follows : 
“Lot No. 1, test No. 1, dry net weight, 12144 lbs. ; 

lot No. 2, test No. 2; dry net weight, 35,234 lbs. ; lot 
No. 3, test No. 3, dry net weight, 5,850 lbs.

“Lot No. 1, test No. 1: The procedure was as fol­
lows : The ore was crushed to 20-mesh and concentrated 
on a Wilfley concentrator to remove as much as pos­
sible of the cobalt, nickel, arsenic and gold values. 
Two products were made, a concentrate and tailing. 
The tailings were re ground in a Hardinge mill to 60- 
mesh and the molybdenite concentrated by means of 
the Callow Pneumatic flotation process. The flota­
tion tailings were re-run over the Wilfley concentrator 
to further remove any cobalt, nickel, arsenic and gold
values.

“Lot No. 2, Test No. 2:—The procedure was as fol­
lows : The ore was crushed to 40-mesh and concentrated 
on a Wilfley concentrator to remove as much as pos­
sible of the cobalt, nickel, arsenic and gold values. 
Two products were made, a concentrate and tailing. 
The tailings were re ground in a Hardinge mill to 80- 
mesh and the molybdenite first floated in a Callow 
unit. The flotation tailings were re-run over the Wil­
fley concentrator and .the tailings from the table were 
considered final and allowed to go to waste.

“Lot No. 3, Test No. 3:—The procedure was as fol­
lows : The ore was ground in a Hardinge mill to 80-mesh 
and the molybdenite first floated in a Callow unit. The 
flotation tailings were concentrated on a Wilfley con­
centrator to remove the cobalt, nickel, arsenic and gold 
values, and the tailings from the table pumped to waste.

This latter test was run to obtain a comparison of 
results between tabling followed by flotation and flota­
tion followed by tabling.

“The results are contained in the attached tables. 
“Conclusions: From the attached summary, the ac­

tual recoveries made on this carload of ore were as 
follows:

“In table concentrates : cobalt, 72.6 per cent. ; nickel, 
87.5 per cent. ; arsenic, 84.9 per cent. In flotation 
products : molybdenite, 54.4 per cent. These recoveries 
should be improved upon in practice where a closed 
circuit could be maintained and the losses due to 
handling and slime overflow would be reduced to a 
minimum.

“As the molybdenite values are of secondary value 
as compared to the other metals present, it is advisable 
to remove as much as possible of the cobalt, nickel, 
arsenic and gold values before flotation to recover 
the molybdenite values. Most of these values can be 
removed at 40-mesh, and, as it is necessary to grind 
it to 100-mesh to recover the molybdenite values, it 
would not be wise to float first and table afterwards, 
as the loss in cobalt, nickel, arsenic and gold values 
due to fine grinding would not compensate for the 
higher recovery of the molybdenite.

“From the test work conducted, the procedure to 
follow in the concentration of this ore would be as 
follows : The crude ore crushed in a jaw crusher 
to 1 inch or 1 inch and ground in a wet ball in cir­
cuit with a classifier to about 40-mesh and concentrated 
on tables of the Wilfley type ; the table tailings re­
ground in a ball or tube mill to 100-mesh in circuit 
with a classifier and the molybdenite floated in an oil 
flotation unit; the tailings from the flotation unit con­
centrated on slime tables or vanners.”

A NEW PROCESS FOR TREATING COPPER ORE.
A new process for the treatment of copper ore is be­

ing demonstrated in the City of Vancouver B. C. The 
late A . A. Lockwood and C. J. A. Dalziel, British me­
tallurgical engineers, are said to be the discoverers of 
this method, for which it it claimed that il will extract 
copper from the crude ore in twenty-four hours, at a 
much lower cost than is now involved, and that it will 
recover not less than 85 per cent of the copper content 
of the most complex ores. The Lockwood-Dalziel pro­
cess is described as being the leaching and electrolytic 
recovery method speeded up by mechanical agitation 
and other devices hitherto unused in the treatment of 
copper ores. Filtration and sedimentation are elimin­
ated, much time thus being saved. Then, too, there is 
the saving of plant, the original investment being re­
duced so materially in this respect as to make con­
siderable difference in the cost of treatment. It is stat­
ed on good authority that the prime object of the de­
monstration referred to is to prove that the Texada Is­
land property on the Norseman Exploration Com­
pany, of Minneapolis, can be operated. This property 
has been lying idle for years, but now is likely to be 
opened on a considerable scale. If the new process can 
make an 85 per cent, recovery of the copper content of 
the ores, which is reported to have been proved, the 
claims can be converted into a shipping mine forthwith. 
A plant may be installed on Texada Island without de­
lay. About $250,000 is said to be ready for the invest­
ment and mining men are much interested in watching 
the development of what promises to be an important 
new industry.

Platinum in Eby Sulphide Ore.
Platinum values have been found in a large sulphide 

body in the township of Eby. Heretofore the big vein 
had been found to carry encouraging values of gold 
and silver, in addition to a high percentage of sulphur. 
It was only recently that a test was made for plati­
num.



320 'l' 11 K G A X A D 1 A N MINING JOURNAL May 7- 1919

Special Correspondence

NORTHERN ONTARIO.
Indian Peninsula Mill Nearly Completed.

The mill at the Indian Peninsula molybdenite prop­
erty, situated near Ames in north-western Quebec is 
almost completed, and will be set in operation late in 
May. The winter roads having broken up, and navi­
gation not yet being open, delays have.been met with in 
the delivery of a number of small parts for the plant.

The flotation process is to be used, the plant having 
a capacity for treating 50 tons of ore daily, and provi­
sion having been made to increase to 100 tons daily 
when the need for such an increase becomes necessary.

Bald Island.
Mining interests at present closely identified with 

the leaseholders of the Foster Mine, at Cobalt, are re­
ported to have secured an option on Bald Island, situat­
ed in Night Hawk Lake, in the Porcupine district. A 
narrow vein containing considerable visible gold is in 
evidence upon the island, and sinking operations are 
to be commenced. Bald Island lies in close proximity 
to Gold Island, on-which one of the first gold discover­
ies in this district was made.

Casey Mountain.
Operations have been carried to a depth of 380 feet 

on the Casey-Mountain property, situated about two 
miles north-east from the Casey-Cobalt mine. In the 
course of driving the shaft a layer of diabase some 270 
feet in thickness was cut, followed by a layer of con­
glomerate about 110 feet thick. A strong and well de­
fined vein was followed, and low grade silver values 
were encountered.

It is now proposed to begin lateral operations in the 
conglomerate formation at a point about twenty feet 
above the lower contact.

Motor Road for Kirkland.
All the leading mines of the Kirkland Lake camp 

are now on record as favoring a first class motor road 
in preference to a branch line of the steam railway. 
A petition has been drawn up and presented to the 
government with a view to inducing the abandonment 
of the steam railway project.

The consensus of opinion now seems to be that the 
Government will perhaps welcome the suggestion, and 
may be very glad to provide a motor road which would 
cost but $12.000 per mile, or less than one-half the 
estimated cost of a railway.
Anzac Company Operating Armstrong Booth Property.

Diamond drill operations are now well under way at 
the property formerly known as the Armstrong-Booth, 
in the Porcupine district. The propetry is now known 
as the Anzac Mining Company.

The property consists of eight mining claims situat­
ed adjacent to the Plenaurum property at the east end 
of Pearl Lake. In the early days of Porcupine this 
property was explored on surface with encouraging re­
sults, but was never operated extensively.

Bewick-Moreing’s Interests Sold.
The mining interests of the Bewick-Moreings, in the 

Porcupine field are reported to have been sold to an 
American Syndicate. This concern held considerable 
property in the Porcupine camp, but never conducted 
aggressive or extensive mining operations. The con­

cern was a heavy holder of stock in the original Hol- 
linger Mine, but disposed of its stock prior to the con­
solidation of the Hollinger with the Acme Gold Mines, 
Limited, and the Millerton Gold Mines, and certain 
building, plants and equipment of the Canadian Min­
ing and Finance Company. >f‘

Dome Mine. -o
The power plant of the Dome Mines Company is 

gradually being brought into full use. It is under­
stood another 25-drill compressor has been brought in­
to service, thus increasing the capacity to 50-drills.

Miller Lake-0 ’Brien.
During the week ending April 18th, the Miller Lake- 

O’Brien mine, of JJowganda, shipped a ear containing 
approximately 64,000 pounds of ore.

The shipment was consigned to the Deloro smelter 
for treatment.

Working Old Reliance Property.
Operation which commenced on the old Reliance 

property, near the Kerr Lake mine, have resulted in 
the production of about 28,000 ounces of silver since 
late in November. The property is being worked un­
der lease by John Shaw and E. Dean, a small force of 
men being engaged.

Hollinger.
The current rate of production at the Hollinger Con­

solidated is the highest in the company’s history. The 
statement just issued which shows $1,368,980 produced 
during the first twelve weeks of the year, indicates an 
output of $5,948,405 annually. However, whereas the 
report covered the period up to March 25th, it is in­
teresting to know that operations have been greatly 
speeded up since that date. During the period under 
review the mill ran a little less than sixty per cent, of 
possible running time, or at an average of 1,646 tons 
daily. It is considered very significant that such a re­
cord should be established on such a tonnage. With 
the plant working at 98 per cent, capacity, as has been 
since reported, it is evident the daily average will 
approximate 2,646 tons. On the basis of $9,15 ore, 
which the average throughout the mine, an output of 
$24,310.90 daiy is indicated or about $7,873,478.50 
yearly. It is considered probable dividend disburse­
ments will shortly be increased to perhaps one per cent, 
every four weeks, or thirteen per cent, annually.

Oxford-Cobalt.
Work has been started on the Oxford-Cobalt prop­

erty, situated in the Gillies Limit directly south from 
the Kerr Lake Mine. The company owns blocks A-100 
and C-1000, it being proposed to sink to a depth of 200 
feet on a strong calaite vein which shows on surface, 
and which carries low silver values at outcrop. The 
geological conditions are somewhat similar to the Bea- 
ver-Temiskaming-Adanac area.

Oil Flotation for Reeves Dobie.
It is understood the Reeves-Dobie mine at Gowganda, 

will instal oil flotation equipment, the first plant of 
its kind to be installed in the Gowganda field.

Mining men throughout Canada are endorsing with­
out reservation the action of the executive of the Can­
adian Mining Institute in asking the Dominion Gov­
ernment to place a representative of the Mining In­
dustry on the Industrial Commission being appointed 
to investigate the relationship between capital and 
labor in the Dominion. The name of T). H. McDougall, 
president of the Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Company, 
is put forward in this connection by the Institute.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 21

DREW OVERHEAD 
MATERIAL

4
This feed-in- Screw Clamp Trolley Ear is made from 

bronze with horizontal feeder lug to accommodate 0000 
size feeder wire. This ear can be furnished tinned if so 
desired.

This Screw Clamp Trolley Ear is supplied both in 
malleable where the ears are galvanized by the hot dip 
process or in bronze. It can accommodate grooved or 
Figure Eight to 000 size.

. . W-

This Samson Splicing Ear is installed without special 
tools, stays upright in the span,, cannot make a hard 
spot in the line and is non-arcing. Repeated service 
records show that the Samson will outwear the wire in 
which it is installed under the most severe operating 
conditions.

This Samson Tunnel approach is for taking trolley 
into barns, under bridges, elevations or through tun­
nels where there is a minimum clearance. It is good 
practice to place the insulated hangers about six feet 
apart. The tapered "V” shaped lips of the Samson Ap­
proach give smooth under-run.

This hanger has a galvanized Clevis with % x 1% 
in. machine bolt, and is for use in connection with the 
Samson Tunnel Approach shown above.

This hanger is used when the trolley is supported in 
shallow wooden trough or like places such as mines or 
structures with low rods. Its height has been reduced 
to a minimum.

All Drew materials are guaranteed to be free from defects in material and workmanship, and to do 
the work for which they are designed in a thoroughly satisfactory manner.

Our nearest house will supply you with descriptive literature on request.

Northern Electric Company
LIMITED Z 7

MONTREAL TORONTO REGINA
HALIFAX LONDON CALGARY
OTTAWA WINNIPEG VANCOUVER



322 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL May 7, 1919

BRITISH COLUMBIA.
Coke Ordered For Grand Forks.

There does not seem to be any immediate likeli­
hood of the Granby Company’s smelter at Grand Forks 
closing down, as an order was placed recently for the 
shipment of 900 tons of coke weekly from the Femie 
Collieries to this plant.

May Operate Smelter on Co-operative Plan.
A. H. Rogers, consulting engineer for the Canada 

Copper Corporation, Ltd., was in British Columbia re­
cently and conferred with Oscar Lachmund, metal­
lurgical engineer, and a committee of the citizens of 
Greenwood, with reference to the Greenwood Smelter, 
now idle, and mining properties of the Canada Copper 
Corporation contiguous to the smelter. Mr. Lach­
mund, who is acting in an advisory capacity to the 
citizens, hopes that some arrangement may be reached 
whereby the citizens may realize their ambition that 
the plant should be re-opened and mining operations 
in the district resumed. Mr. Rogers, it is understood, 
was asked to place a price on the plant, and it is con­
sidered likely that he will do so, in which event the 
citizens, who are a unit in the matter, may arrange 
to take over the property with a view to opening it on 
a co-operative basis. Mr. Lachmund in an interview 
in this connection said that there was much to en­
courage the prospector in the country about Green­
wood, and in the Slocan division. These fields were 
likely to become attractive to returned soldiers and 
their attractiveness would be increased with the carry­
ing out of the government’s policy of the establish­
ment of sampling works in various mining sections of 
the province. He added : “The success which may be 
achieved in operations on a small scale is illustrated 
by the performance of Duncan McIntosh, who removed 
$100,000 in high grade ore from the Bell Mine of Beav- 
erdell District, on Wallace Mountain, in two years, 
out of which he took up a bond of $26,000 on the 
mine and a profit besides. Lessees are at work on 
various claims in this district. The veins are narrow, 
but they persist into depth, evidence of which is found 
in the Carmi, which represents a geological level 
1,000 feet deeper than the Wallace Mountain claims.”

Hyatt Steel Products.
Announcement has been made of the completion of 

negotiations whereby the Hyatt Steel Products, Ltd., 
of Granville Island, takes over the Canadian Metals, 
Ltd., Tudhope Electric Metals, Ltd., and the Steel 
Rolling Mills at Port Moody, B. C. The new concern 
thus becomes one of the largest iron and steel indus­
tries in Wesern Canada and with the greater facili­
ties obtained through the fusion of interests the com­
pany’s operations will be considerably extended. The 
important branch of the industry is steel manufacture, 
it being asserted that tests conducted at the Tudhope 
plant, False Creek, have established its practicability. 
Operating a three phase electric arc six ton furnace, 
of 1,500 kilowatt capacity, steel has been poured and 
declared to be of the highest quality. The company’s 
intention is to make the ingots at this plant and roll 
them at the Port Moody Mills. For some time low 
phosphorous pig iron has been manufactured at the 
Tudhope plant. The company has it own power sub­
station.

Concentrator Nearing Completion.
The concentrating plant under construction on the 

Idaho-Alamo Mining Property, near Sandon, B.C., is 
nearing completion and should be ready for tests be­
fore the tramway, with which it is to be served, is in 
shape for operation. The plant covers about an acre 
of ground and the mill, which has a capacity of 300 
tons, is costing about $200,000. Its equipment is ex­
ceptional in diversity, having been designed to con­
centrate ores from several mines, and the workman­
ship is first-class throughout. The mill will be re­
quired to dress ores from the Sovereign, Wonderful, 
Queen Bess and Idaho-Alamo Mines, all of which are 
owned by Clarence Cunningham and associates, and 
the development of which is said to have demonstrated 
that a large tonnage is assured.

Lower Wages.
There is a marked tendency towards the lowering 

of miners’ wages in the Ainsworth-Slocan district as 
well as throughout the province. A reduction of 25 
cents per shift has gone into effect at the Florence 
mine, and it is likely that similar reductions will take 
place in connection with other operating properties. 
It is stated by the management of the Cork-Province 
mine that operations at the mine on the South Fork 
will not be resumed unless a 50 cent per shift reduc­
tion is accepted by the men. During the past year 
or so the prevailing scale for miners in the Slocan 
and Ainsworth Mining Camps has been $5.00 a shift 
for miners. This rate still is in force in the mines 
around Slocan. No doubt justification for the smaller 
scale will be found by the operators in the fact that 
reductions of $1 per shift have been made in the Coeur 
d’Alenes and Butte, that forces are being reduced stead­
ily, and that the uncertainty of the metal markets, 
particularly with reference to lead and zinc, make 
wage reduction necessary.

Will Dredge for Gold in Yukon.
Confidence in the Yukon’s resources is exemplified 

by two new post-war enterprises. One is the Forty- 
Mile Power and Dredging Company, backed by New 
York capitalists, said to include the Eastman Kodak 
and Curtiss Biplane companies. The company has 
acquired ninety-six miles of river claims and hydraulic 
benches along the Forty-Mile River near Dawson. Its 
capitalization is $5,000,000. The second enterprise is 
headed by Lewis Titus, pioneer Yukon dredgman, and 
A. McVicar, of Seattle, Wn., who have secured a dredge 
which will be taken from McQuestion River this sea­
son to dredge the Highet Creek placers. All old-time 
dredge and hydraulic companies on the Klondyke 
Rivers are preparing to start the season’s operations 
in May. There is said to be plenty of labor available 
there at present.

Yukon Needs Railways.
The construction of a line of railway through North­

ern Alberta and Northern British Columbia to the 
Yukon is the chief proposal in a somewhat ambitious 
programme which is being urged by the Yukon De­
velopment League in a determined endeavor to bring 
Canada’s great northland in closer touch with other 
sections of the Dominion. The Federal Parliament has 
been asked to provide funds for a survey of the con­
templated railroad, it being suggested that the line 
should tap one of the transcontinental roads. It is



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 23

ENDURANCE BRAND BALLS
tÊÊÊKKtlÊÊÊÊKIÊÊÊKKÊKÊKÊÊÊ^KÊÊÊBÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ

PRICES ON ^APPLICATION

CANADA FOUNDRIES & FORGINGS, Limited
Canadian Billings & Spencer Plant, WELLAND, ONT.

We have found a steel and also discovered a treatment for 
these balls which gives extraordinary performances in action by 
resisting abrasion and withstanding shock. All sizes.

The Steel used in our ENDURANCE BRAND BALLS is an 
alloy composed of a Chrome and Manganese content. These 
balls are forged from bars cut into proper lengths, thoroughly 
heated and then forged under a powerful steam hammer. These 
balls are then quenched in an oil bath, which gives them the prop­
erties of toughness and hardness.



324 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL May 7, 1919

asserted that such a road would open up a richly timb­
ered, farming, grazing as well as a practically unex­
plored mineral country.

The Yukon territory, containing about 192,000 squar^ 
miles,, more than half of which is habitable, is still 
practically without railway connections. It is pointed 
out, in support of the Yukon’s claims, that it sent over 
600 men to the Great War; gave cash contributions to 
the war greater per capita than any other section of 
the British Empire, and up to the present has pro­
duced over if200,000,000 in gold.

The Providence Mine.
Greenwood, B.C.— The Providence Mine of this 

district is reported to be showing considerable ac­
tivity, development work necessary for more exten­
sive work having been satisfactorily completed. Ten 
men have been employed all winter and fifty more 
will be engaged for the summer. One carload of ore 
has been shipped to the Trail Smelter.

Urge Government Control of Oil Lands.
A resolution urging the Dominion Government to 

hold in perpetuity the oil deposits of the Province of 
Alberta and other parts of Canada was passed at a 
recent meeting of the Canada Council of Agriculture 
held at Winnipeg, Man. It also is asked that the 
government undertake the development of these nat­
ural resources for the public benefit. In this connec­
tion it is interesting to note that several representa­
tives of Western Canadian constituencies have or­
ganized a provisional Natural Resources Commission, 
which probably will develop into a permanent body, 
and the chief purpose of which is to try and induce 
the government to adopt a well-defined and perman­
ent policy in regard to the development of the nat­
ural resources of Western Canada.

Will Make Carbide on Vancouver Island.
Vancouver Island is to have a new industry. A 

factory for the manufacture of carbide for export 
to Australia, New Zealand, and Asia is to be estab­
lished. Union Bay is likely to be the site for the plant, 
as it is close to the cheap hydro-electric power of the 
Puntledge River plant of the Canadian Collieries (D), 
Ltd. Coke also is available on the spot, and high 
grades of limestone can be obtained in the vicinity.

Trail Smelter.
The Consolidated Mining and Smelting Company 

has 8,266 tons of lead that remained unsold on March 
1, according to a report from its Trail office. This 
may be compared with 9,042 tons on February 1st. 
The receipts in February were 1,435 tons, which in­
creased the surplus to 10,477 tons, but the sale of 2,211 
tons made at 7.835 cents a pound reduced the quan­
tity to 8,266 tons. The unsold surplus includes 2,382 
tons on hand at the end of October ; 1,346 tons made 
January, and the 1,435 in February. The February 
price is reduced to 7.61 by the freight adjustment re­
ferred to in circulars of July 21 and November 1. The 
February sales are applied as follows : Balance, Aug­
ust, 35 tons ; September, 1,811 tons ; to apply to Ucto 
ber, 365 tons. “We are settling for September lead 
at 7.61,” says the report. “We still have a balance 
of about 500 tons to deliver to the Imperial Munitions 
Board at the War Price.”

Gibson Mining Company.
An injunction restraining D. K. May, Minnie M. 

May, and the Gibson Mining Company from disposing 
of or in any way interfering with shares of the com­
pany, which company is in possession of the Winthrop 
and Butte Groups of mineral claims on Cariboo Creek, 
has been continued by Chief Justice Hunter until af­
ter the trial. Louis Chassy and J. M. Wolbert are 
bringing action for a declaration that they are half 
owners in the claims. In Wolbert’s affidavit it is al­
leged that a transfer o fhis holdings was made on the 
authority of a power of attorney to which his name 
was forged.

Privy Council to Decide Title to Coal Lands.
Title to the under-surface rights in foreshore lands 

within what is known as the Esquimalt & Nanaimo 
Ry. Belt on the East Coast of Vancouver Island will 
be decided by the Privy Council. At the hearing of 
the test case which will decide the whole issue Hon. 
J. W. deB. Farris, Attorney-General for the Province 
of British Columbia, will represent the Province, leav­
ing for England for the purpose in the month of June. 
This test action relates to foreshore lands in Chemainus 
Harbor covering which Provincial licences have been 
granted to H. W. Treat, of Seattle, Wn. The case has 
been through the lower courts and in each case, up to 
the present, the E. & N. Ry. Co. has been defeated. 
The Privy Council now will decide whether the Prov­
ince can issue good licences to these coal lands and its 
judgment, of course, will be final.

Developing New Coal Areas.
New coal areas are being developed both on Van­

couver Island and in parts of the British Columbia in­
terior. On the Island licences have been applied for 
in the Comox district and it is understood that T. R. 
Stockett, formerly of the Western Fuel Company, 
Nanaimo, B.C., is organizing a Company in Seattle to 
develop the coal of these lands. H. W. Treat, of Seat­
tle, also is proceeding with his preparations to open 
up areas which he has acquired on Chemainus Harbor, 
apparently confident that the Provincial title which he 
has acquired will be upheld by the Privy Council. Be­
sides it is authoritatively announced that coal mea­
sures two and a half miles south of Kamloops B.C. are 
to be worked again after many years. Some eighteen 
years ago the blacksmiths of Kamloops and some of 
the householders of the community used to burn this 
eoal. James L. Brown, of Vancouver, has held the 
ground for some time. Accompanied by David Evans, 
consulting engineer, Mr. Brown has returned from an 
inspection of the property and, as a result of Mr. 
Evans’ examination and on his recommendation a dia­
mond drill is to be used to determine the extent of the 
coal measure. The coal is high bituminous in character 
and the measures are reported by Mr. Evans to be of 
the same age and series as those of Vancouver Island.

Two Shifts at Galena Farm Mill.
The Galena Farm Mine, Silverton, B.C., is being 

developed with satisfactory results. Work up to the 
present shows the vein to be continuous, ore is piled 
up ahead of the mill, and a considerable reserve of 
broken ore is available. The mill started recently 
with two shifts, and will run full blast so long as there 
is enough water for operation. A. J. Baudette, con­
sulting engineer, thinks the mine’s prospects are good.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 25

MINE HOISTS
Steam, Electric or Belt

Any size you want up to 50 H. P.

MARSH ENGINEERING WORKS, LIMITED, E°'°ÏÏtd BELLEVILLE, ONTARIO, Canada
Sales Agents: MUSSENS, LIMITED, Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg and Vancouver

BELT HOISTS, made in the same large range of sizes as 
the Steam and Electric Hoists.
All our Hoists are properly built to withstand hard usage. 

They are simple in construction, do not easily get out of 
order, and the repair bill is exceedingly small.

Send for Catalogue.

STEAM HOISTS, Reversing or Non-Reversing, 2 Types— 
Drums Friction Driven, or keyed to shaft. Operating 
Levers, Piping, etc., arranged to suit the buyer.

ELECTRIC HOISTS, made with either Fixed or Loose Drums. 
Hoist above illustrated has Fixed Drum, Intermediate 
Gears, and extended base ready to receive the motor.

Canadian Collieries vs. Pacific Coast Coal.
An action is in progress in the Courts of British 

Columbia in which the Canadian Collieries (D) Ltd. 
are the plaintiffs and the Pacific Coast Coal Mines, 
Ltd. the defendants, the suit being for damages for 
trespass and for an accounting and payment for coal 
alleged to have been taken from the Alexandre Mine 
Property, South Wellington in 1911. The plaintiffs 
maintain that the coal was taken without their know­
ledge or consent and it is understood to be the plea X 
of the defendants that whatever was done by them was 
with the consent of the plaintiff company’s officials.

Settlers’ Coal Rights.
With further reference to the Settlers’ Rights Act 

of British Columbia, which was disallowed by the 
Dominion Government in 1917 and on being re-eacted 
by the Province last year was refused the signature of 
the Lieut.-Governor, it is interesting to note that the 
Vancouver Island Settlers interested are making a 
move to bring their case directly to the attention of 
the Federal Government. Meetings of those who have 
property without the coal rights therein have been 
held and it is probable that a delegation will leave the 
Pacific Coast shortly to carry the grievances to the 
ears of those in control at the Canadian Capital.

Will Work Leach River Property.
The Leach River, Vancouver Island, is likely to be 

worked on a large scale for gold, platinum and talc. 
A company is being formed for the purpose and some 
of the necessary plant already is on the property. The 
Leach River is familiar to all old timers. Fifty years

ago it was the scene of some excitement, and for an 
extended period was popular with the individual 
placer miner. In fact the river bed and benches have 
been worked on and off ever since, and it is seldom 
that one cannot obtain colors by washing out a pan.

Building Small Furnace for Maple Leaf Mine.
The Maple Leaf Mine is putting in a small smelter 

at Franklin Camp to treat its ores. The furnace is 
being made at Grand Forks, and will have' a capacity 
of 50 tons a day. The furnace has a dimension of 
44 in., and is of cupola type. A 35 h-p. gasoline en­
gine will be used to drive the blower. The ores which 
are to be handled contained chiefly copper and silver 
values, although assays made last summer by a gov­
ernment representative disclosed small amounts of 
platinum.

Copper Mountain Railway Builders Strike.
The construction of the branch railway to Copper 

Mountain, where is situated the newly developed min­
ing property of the Canada Copper Corporation, has 
received a temporary check. Three hundred laborers 
employed by the contractors have laid down their 
tools and refused to go back to work. They claim 
they were asked to work 10 hours a day at the same 
wage as was given for 9 hours’ work. Now they 
want an 8-hour day and a fixed wage of 50 cents an 
hour, or $4 a day. The strikers are orderly, no trou­
ble having been experienced in the little towns of 
Princeton and Allenby, which are the communities 
nearest to the mining camp.



26 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

CUT GEARS
All Types ... . Any Size

Large Capacity.

Hamilton Gear & Machine Co.
Van Home St. - - - TORONTO

iïïl:lMT:li|:H:li
MANUFACTURERS OF STEEL PLATE WORK

Tanks, Air Receivers, Penstocks, Etc. 
Dealers in Railway and Power Plant Machinery

BANK or HAMILTON BDG.,TORONTO

Mine Winding Engine for Immediate Disposal
Specifications :—

Double Drum, double Cylinder, direct drive high-speed Wind­
ing Engine, Cylinders 14 x 42. Reverse Link Motion. Pistons 
21^." diam. Cross head shoes adjustable to take up wear be­
tween the slides. Running in V shape slides: Length of En­
gine Bed Castings (suspended) from rear cylinder cover in 
centre drum shaft, 16': Solid Crank Wheels 4' diam., 3%" Rim, 
keyed on to Drum Shaft 6%" diam. Hollow Drums, 3'6" diam. 
x 4' Winding Space, Flanges 3'. Each Drum fitted with adjust­
able Expansion Clutch operating inside outer rims. Each Drum 
fitted with Band Brake—operated by Independent Levers. Over­
head Throttle with Drop Lever and Lubricator.

Lever Bank:—1, Engine Reverse Lever; 2, Brake Band Lev­
ers; 2, Clutch. Long Powerful Levers operating on floor stand 
quadrants.

Apply to—
J. D. SMITH

704 SHAUGHNESSY BUILDING, MONTREAL.

DOMINION ENGINEERING & INSPECTION CO.
Testing Engineers and Chemists

Mill, Shop and Field Inspection of Steel Structures.
Tests and Inspection of Iron and Steel Pipe, etc. 

Locomotives, Cars, New and Second-Hand Equipment. 
Testing of Metals, Cement, Etc., — Industrial Chemistry, 

Metallurgy a Specialty.
HEAD OFFICE & LABORATORIES

320 Lagauchet: ere Street West, Montreal. 
BRANCH OFFICES: Toronto, Winnipeg and Vancouver.

The Consolidated Mining 
and Smelting Company

OF CANADA, LIMITED
Smelting and Refining : TRAIL, BRITISH COLUMBIA

Buyers of
GOLD, SILVER, COPPER, LEAD and ZINC ORES 

Producers and Sellers of 
Copper - Lead - Spelter

Tadanac Brand

Sales Offices : - - C. P. R. Building, Toronto

Goldsmith Bros.
Smelting & Refining Co., Limited 

24 Adelaide St. W., Toronto,
New York Chicago Seattle

Refiners and Smelters

Platinum, Gold and Silver
PROMPT AND ACCURATE RETURNS

C. L. CONSTANT CO.,
42 New Street New York

SHIPPERS’ AGENTS
FOR

Selling, Sampling and Assaying Ore, 
Metals and Furnace Products

Entire charge taken of shipments from the receipt of bill 
of lading to the collection of smelter’s return 

NOT CONNECTED WITH ANY SMELTER
Canadian Representative :

G. C. BATEMAN ■ Traders Bank Building, Toronto

HEADQUARTERS for PUMPING MACHINERY

The Smart-Turner Machine Co. Limited
HAMILTON, - - CANADA

Balbach Smelting and Refining Co. 
Newark, N. J.

Buyers of
Gold, Silver, Lead and Copper Ores. 
Lead Residues and Copper Residues.

Electrolytic Copper Refinery
INQUIRIES SOLICITED



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 27

: PROFESSIONAL DIRECTORY :
ENGINEERS, METALLURGISTS AND GEOLOGISTS

SMITH & TRAVERS 
COMPANY

LIMITED

Contract Diamond Drilling. 
Foundational Work a Specialty. 
Direction of Exploratory Work. 
Detailed Geological Mapping. 
Sampling and Valuation of 

Mines.
Mines Explored for an Interest.
SUDBURY ONT.

Alfred R. Whitman
Mining Geologist

43 Exchange Place, New York

THE DORR COMPANY
Metallurgical and 

Industrial Engineers

DENVER NEW YORK LONDON E.C.
1009 17th St. 101 Park Ave. 16 South St.

pERRIF.R, W. F.

Consulting Mining Engineer 
and Geologist

204 Lumsdbn Bi.no., Toronto, Ont.

ROGERS, JOHN C.
Mining Engineer

Examination and Exploration of Mining Properties 
with a View to Purchase.

COPPER CLIFF ONTARIO

ROBERT H. STEWART
Mining <& Metallurgical Engineer 

VANCOUVER BLOCK
VANCOUVER, B.C.

JAMES McEVOY
Mining Engineer 

and Geologist 
(Specialty Coal Mining)

210 POPLAR PLAINS ROAD, TORONTO, ONTARIO
Phone Hillcrest 1461

MILTON MERSEY CO., LTD.
Chemists and Mining Engineers

Assays of Ores Tests of all Materials
DR. MILTON L. MERSEY, President

(Consulting Chemist to Quebec Government)
JAMES G. ROSS

Consulting Mining Engineer
HEAL) OFFICE: 84 St. Antoine St, MONTREAL

'J’YRRELL, J. B.

Mining Engineer,
534 Confederation Life Building,

TORONTO, - - CANADA.

GEO. R. ROGERS
MINING ENGINEER 

. 905 TRADERS BANK BUILDING 
TORONTO

Examinations, Sampling and Reporting 
on Mines and Prospects 

Telephone M. 2625

A. A. HASSAN
Mining Geologist 

and
Consulting Engineer

SUITE 203-204 RIGGS BLDG.,
WASHINGTON, D.C

JOHN A. DRESSER
MINING GEOLOGIST

701 Eastern Townships Bank Bldg. 
MONTREAL - Canada

Sudbury Diamond 
Drilling Company, 

Limited
We contract for all classes 
o! Diamond Drill work 
Saving a large percentage of 
Core is our specialty.
We solicit enquiries. 
Sudbury, Ont. - Box 958.

ASSAYERS, CHEMISTS AND 
ORE TESTERS.

Phone Main 4427
The Toronto Testing Laboratory, Ltd

160 Bay Street, Toronto
ASSAYERS & CHEMISTS

“prompt and accurate service
GUARANTEED.”

Phone M. 1889 Cable address “Heys”
Established 1878.

J-JEYS, THOS. & SON,
Technical Chemists and Assayers,

Rooms M and N, Toronto Arcade 
Yonge Street, Toronto, Ont.

Sampling Ore Deposits a Specialty.

JOHNSON, MATTHEY & CO. LTD.

Buyers, Smelters, Refiners & Assayers of 
Gold, Silver, Platinum, Ores, Sweeps, 
Concentrates, Bullion, &c.
Offices—Hatton Garden, London, E.C.
Works—Patrieroft, Manchester, England

Canadian Laboratories, Ltd.
ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS

410 Crown Office Building
TORONTOWE ANALYSE ANYTHING'

SPECIAL RATES 
SEND FOR PRICES phone main eoea

LEDOUX & CO.
Assayers and Samplers

Office and Laboratory,
99 John St., New York.

Weigh ami Sample Shipments at 
Buyers’ Works, representing the 
Interests of Sellers in all Transactions.

We are not Dealers or Refiners.

CAMPBELL & DEYELL, Limited
Ore Samplers, Assayers

Head Office & Works 
Cobalt. Ontario

L. M. CAMPBELL.
General Manager.

Mechanical selection of samples from 
shipments of any size and quality

LAWYERS
Cable Address: Codes: Broomhalls

“Linsey” Western Union

G. G. S. Lindsey. K.C.
BARRISTER, SOLICITOR, Etc. 

Bank of Toronto Building - - TORONTO
Special attention given to 

Mining Law
Phone Adelaide 1032

Telephone Main 
3813

E.M. Chadwick, K.C 
David Fasken, K.C. 
M. K. Cowan, K.C. 
Harper Armstrong 
Alexander Fasken 
Hugh E Rose. K.C. 
Geo. H Sedtrewick. 
James Aitchison

Cable Address: “Chadwick” Toronto 
Western Union Code

Fasken, Robertson, Chadwick 
& Sedgewick

Barristers, Solicitors, Notaries 
Offices : Bank of Toronto,

Cor. Wellington & Church Sts. 
58 Wellington St. East

Toronto



28 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

J. M. CALLOW 
President

H. H. CLAUDET 
Canadian 

Representative

GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY
(Canadian Branch)

CONSULTING METALLURGICAL ENGINEERS
363 Sparks St. Ottawa, Ont.

CALLOW PNEUMATIC SYSTEM OF FLOTATION
Complete Laboratory at 363 SPARKS ST., OTTAWA, ONTARIO, for the testing of Gold, 

Silver, Copper, Lead, Zinc, Molybdenum, and Other Ores.
HEAD OFFICE, - - SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, (U.S.A.)

New York Office, 120 Broadway 

PATENTS
TRADE MARKS AND DESIGNS

PROCURED IN ALL COUNTRIES

Special attention given to Patent Litigation 
Pamphlets sent free on application

RIDOUT & MAYBEE
156 YONGE STREET, TORONTO, ONT.

Oldest Experts in
n. Molybdenite 

^ R x. Scheelite
Ç Wolframite

Chrome Ore 
Nickel Ore 

Cobalt Ore 
Cerium, and 

all Ores 
and

v \ Minerals-

* \ <VV '

Talc \ -K O- X 
Mica \ - X. S0 

Barytes \ jutyp 
Graphite x **

Blende 
Corundum 

Fluorspar 
Feldspar

Largest Buyer,, Best Figure», Advance» on 
Stipulent,, Correspondence Solicited
Cables—‘Blackwell, Liverpool, ABC Code,
Moreing & Neal Mining and Generel Code,
Lieber’s Code, and Muller's Code.
ESTABLISHED By GEO. C. BLACKWELL. 1869

«
rO

- J A. •.«As
7) %

DIAMOND DRILL CONTRACTING CO.
SPOKANE, • WASHINGTON.

Contractors for all kinds of Diamond Drill W. 
Complete Outfits in Alberta and British Columbia. 

Writ« tor Prie

AGENCY
ROSSLAND, B.C.

CAPPER PASS & SON, LTD.
Bedminster Smelting Works, BRISTOL

ENGLAND
SELL BUY

Antimonial Lead 
Antimony Alloys Ores, Mattes, Residues or Drosses,

Tin Alloy Containing Tin, Copper, Lead or Antimony

PERFORATED METALS
Elevator Buckets (plain and perforated).
Conveyor Flights and Trough, also 
General Sheet Iron Work.

HENDRICK MANUFACTURING CO„ c.,b..d.u, u.s.a.
New York Office : 30 Church St.

/-?; .5=.

Reduce Your Haulage Costs With
A PORTER

The safety and efficiency of compressed air haulage have 
been brought to the highest standard In Porter Locomo­
tives. To these we have added an economy in coat and 
upkeep that no man interested in mine haulage can 

afford to disregard.
Write for full details to-day.

CANADIAN H. K. PORTER CO, 'Mm".*1"'

Milling and Mining 
Machinery

Shafting, Pulleys, Gearing, Hangers, 
Boilers, Engines, and Steam Pumps, 
Chilled Car Wheels and Car Castings,
Brass and Iron Castings of every de­
scription, Light and Heavy Forgings.

Alex. Fleck, Ltd. - Ottawa

BERGER
Monitor Transits & Levels

FOR USE IN MINES

C. L. BERGER & SONS
BOSTON, MASS., U. S. A.

FORGINGS
SEND PRINTS FOR PRICES

ffrlfliiTW' ... fiti CANADA
FOUNDRIES a FORGINGS. LIMITED

■mniMiÉtiT- Irti
Welland. Ont



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 29

The Canadian Miners’ Buying Directory.
Acetylene Gas:

Canada Carbide Company, Ltd.
Air Holsts:

Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co. Ltd. 
Montreal, Que.

Amalgamators :
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.

Antimony :
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.

Assayers and Chemists:
Milton L. Hersey Co., Ltd. 
Campbell & Deyell, Cobalt.
Ledoux & Co., 99 John St,. New 

York .
Thos. Heys & Son.
C. L. Constant Co.

Assayers' and Chemists' Supplies:
C. L. Berger & Sons, 37 William St., 

Boston, Mass.
Lymans, Ltd., Montreal, Que. 
Stanley W. F. & Co., Ltd.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Car Wheels and Axles:
Marsh Engineering Works. Ltd.

C ement Machinery :
Northern Canada Supply Co 
Hadfields Ltd.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.
Chains:

Jones & Glasco.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Chemical Apparatus :
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Chemists :
Canadian Laboratories.
Campbell & Deyell.
Thos. Heyes & Sons.
Milton Hersey Co.
Ledoux & Co.

Classifiers:
niMe & Smelter Supply Co.

Coal:
Dominion Coal Co.
Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co

Brakeshoes:
Can. Brakeshoe Co., Ltd.

Babbit Metals:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Balances—Hausser:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Ball Mills:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Belting—Leather, Rubber and Cotton:
Northern Canada Supply Co 
Jones & Glasco.

Blasting Batteries and Supplies:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Explosives, Ltd.

Blowers:
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Boilers:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 
The John Inglis Company.

Boxes, Cable Junction:
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Buckets:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works...............v
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Cable—Aerial and Underground: 
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
Cableways:

M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Cages:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Cables—Wire:
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada. Ltd.
Canada Wire & Cable Co., Ltd. 
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Car Dumps:
Sullivan Machinery Co. 
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Carbide :
Canada Carbide Company, Ltd.

arSCanadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­
brooke, Que.

MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada. Ltd.

Coal Cutters:
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., Mont­

real, Que.
Coal Mining Explosives:

Canadian Explosives, Ltd.
Coal Mining Machinery:

Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 
Montreal, Que.

Sullivan Machinery Co.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
Hadfields, Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Coal Pick Machines:
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Compressors—Air:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Concrete Mixers:
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Gould, Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Condensers:
Smart -Turner Machine Co. 
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Concentrating Tables :
Mine & Smelter Co.

Converters:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Conveyor—Trough—Belt :
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Cranes:
Smart-Turner Machine Co. 
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.

Crane Ropes:
Ailan, Whyte & Co.

Crucibles:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Crushers:
Lymans, Ltd.
Mussens, Limited.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada. Ltd.

DerncKs;
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Diamond Drill Contractors:
Diamond Drill Contracting Co. 
E. J. Longyear Company.
Smith & Travers.
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Dredger Pins:
Hadfields Ltd.

Dredging Machinery:
M. Beatty & Sons. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Dredging Ropes:
Allan, Whyte & Co. 
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Drills, Air and Hammer: ...........................
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Rock Drill Co.

Drills—Core:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd 
Montreal, Que.
E. J. Longyear Company.
Standard Diamond Drill Co. 
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Drills—Diamond :
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
E. J. Longyear Company.

Drill Steel—Mining:
Hadfields Ltd.

Drill Steel Sharpeners:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co.. Ltd 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Sullivan Machinery Co 
Canadian Rock Drill Co.

Drills—Electric :
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Drills—High Speed and Carbon:
Hadfields Ltd.

Dynamite :
Canadian Explosives. 
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd 
Montreal, Que.

Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Elevators:

M. Beatty & Sons.
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Engineering Instruments:
C. L. Berger & Sons.

Engines—Automatic :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Engines—Gab and Gasoline:
Alex. Fleck.
Sullivan Machinery Co. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co 
Gould. Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Engines—Haulage:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd 

Montreal, Que.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Engines—Marine :
Smart-Turner Machine Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Engines—Steam:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Flood Damps:
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Porges:
Northern Canada Supply Co., Ltd.

Forging:
M. Beatty & Sons.
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Furnaces—Assay :
Lymans, Ltd.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Fuse:
Canadian Explosives.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Gears, Machine Cut:
The Hamilton Gear & Machine Co. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.



30 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

Cut showing bars before and after 
being filled with Cement

' 7

A RECORD for a Tube Mill Lining:
5000 Running hours, showing only one-eight of an inch 
wear is the result of a test made with a mill Lined with 
“KILBOURNS” Patent Lining. Or in other words when 
once installed the lining is good for 80,000 running 
hours.

Send us your inquiries, we do the rest.
Sole agents and manufacturers,

BURNETT & CRAMPTON
Engineers and Ironfounders.

RIGAUD QUE.

IkJUH

Wood Mining Tanks
Of All Descriptions

Wood Stave Pipe
ILLUSTRATION SHOWS DORR THICKENER TANKS 50 FEET 
DIAMETER. MADE FROM B.C. FIR. INSTALLED BY US.

Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Limited
1551 Granville Street, Vancouver, B.C.

MAC COVER*
&C0MPAHÏI™

POWERMACHINERY ■asa
In Stock for Immediate Delivery
Turbo-Generator Units Boilers 

Direct Connected Units Smoke Stacks 

Motor Generators Tanks

Rotary Converters Condensers

Transformers Air Compressors

S eparate Published Stock Lists for above apparatus. 
Staff of Engineering Specialists with three overhauling 

plants to SOLVE YOUR POWER PROBLEMS.

MacGovern & Company, Inc.
285 Beaver Hall Hill Montreal

Offices : New York, Pittsburg, St. Louis.
Plants : Brooklyn, N.Y. ; Lincoln, N.J., and Linden, N.J.

Buyers and sellers of new and used machinery
A CONTINENT WIDE SERVICE

“BEATTY”
Hoists, Clamshells, Derricks and Material Handling 

Equipment of every description.

X \

i V 3s&»'

Sta re : rd Two-Drum Hoist with Swinger
Engines for every kind of hoisting duty

“BEATTY PLANT” on yaur work means un­
interrupted service and complete satisfaction.

SEND FOR CATALOGUE TO-DAY

M.ATTY & SONS, Limited
Welland, Ontario

UiKNTS:—H. 15. Plant, 1700 St. Janice St., Montreal, que. 
E. Leonard & Sous, St. John, N.B.
Robert Hamilton & Co., Vancouver, B.C. 
Kelly-Powell, Ltd., McArthur Bldg:.,

Winnipeg, Man.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 31

Canadian Miners’ Buying Directory.—(Continued from page 29.)

Gears:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
The Hamilton Gear & Machine Co. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Hammer Bock Drills:
Mussens, Limited.

Hangers&Cable :
Standard Undeground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.

High Speed Steel:
Hadfields Ltd.

High Speed Steel Twist Drills :
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Hoists—Air, Electric and Steam:
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., Mont­

real, Que.
Jones & Glassco.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Hoisting Engines:
Mussens, Limited.
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers Engineering 

Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Hose:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Hydraulic Machinery :
Hadfields Ltd.
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Ores and Metals—Buyers and Sellers of:
C. L. Constant Co.
Geo. G. Blackwell.
Consolidated Mining and Smelting 
Co. of Canada.

Orford Copper Co.
Canada Metal Co.
Hoyt Metal Co.
Everitt & Co.

Perforated Metals:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Pig Tin:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Pig Lead:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Pipes:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Consolidated M. & S. Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Pipe—Wood Stave:
Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.

Piston Bock Drills:
Mussens, Limited.

Plate Work:
John Inglis Co., Ltd.

Pneumatic Tools:
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
Jones & Glassco.

Prospecting Mills and Machinery:
E. J. Longyear Company.
Standard Diamond Drill Co.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pulleys, Shafting and Hangings :
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Pulverizers—Laboratory :
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

. Ingot Copper:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd. 
Hoyt Metal Co.

Insulating Compounds:
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.

Jacks:
Can. Brakeshoe Co., Ltd. 
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Laboratory Machinery :
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Lamps, Miners:
Canada Carbide Company, Ltd. 
Dewar Mfg. Co., Inc.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Locomotives (Steam, Compressed Air 
and Storage Steam;

H. K. Porter Company.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Link Belt:
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Jones & Glassco.

Manganese Steel:
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Metal Merchants :
Henry Bath & Son.
Geo. G. Blackwell, Sons, & Co. 
Consolidated Mining and Smelting 

Co. of Canada.
Canada Metal Co.
C. L. Constant Co.
Everitt & Co.

Mining Requisites :
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pumps—Boiler Feed:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pumps—Centrifugal :
Mussens, Limited.
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
F’raser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pumps—Electric :
Pumps—Sand and Slime:

Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Pumps—Pneumatic :

Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Pumps—Steam :
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Mussens, Limited.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pumps—Turbine :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Fraser & Chalmers Engineering 

Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pump 6—V acuum :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Quarrying Machinery :
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Bails :
Hadfields, Ltd.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Monel Metal :
International Nickel Co.

Motors:
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Nickel:
International Nickel Co.

Ore Sacks:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Ore Testing Works:
Ledoux & Co.
Can. Laboratories. 
Milton Hersey Co., Ltd. 
Campbell & Deyell.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Roofing:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Bope—Manilla and Jute:
Jones & Glassco.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Allan, Whyte & Co.

Bope—Wire:
Allan, Whyte & Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Bolls—Crushing :
Hadfields Ltd.

Samplers :
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 
C. L. Constant Co.
Ledoux & Co.
Milton Hersey " -.

Thos. Heyes & Son.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Screens:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
Hadfields Ltd.

Screens—Cross Pateent Flanged Lip:
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Separators:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Sheet Lead:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.

Sheets—Genuine Manganese Bronze:
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Shovels—Steam :
M. Beatty & Sons.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Smoke Stacks :
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.

Special Machinery:
John Inglis Co., Ltd.

Steel Barrels :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Steel Castings:
Canadian Brakeshoe Co., Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Steel Drills:
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.

Steel Drums:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Steel—Tool:
N. S. Steel & Coal Co.
Hadfields Ltd.

Stone Breakers :
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Surveying Instruments :
-C. L. Berger.

Tables—Concentrating:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Tanks (Wooden) :
Gould. Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd. 
Pacific Ccast Pipe Co., Ltd.

Tanks—Steel:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Tanks—Cyanide, Etc. :
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Tanks (water) and Steel Towers :
Gould, Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.

Tramway Points and Crossings:
Hadfields Ltd.

Transits:
C. L. Berger & Sons.

Transformers:
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Tubs:
Hadfields Ltd.

Welding Bod and Flux:
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd. 
Imperial Brass Mfg. Co.

Welding and Cutting, Oxy-Aceetylene : 
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd. 
Imperial Brass Mfg. Co.

Wheels and Axles:
Hadfields Ltd.

Winding Engines—Steam and Electric:
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Wire:
Canada Wire & Cable Co., Ltd. 

Wire Cloth:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Greening, B., Wire Co.

Wire (Bare and Insulated) :
Standard Underground Cable Go­

of Canada. Ltd.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Zinc Spelter:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Cc.



32 THE C AN A t>I AN MINING J 0 U É N A L

ALPHABETICAL INDEX TO ADVERTISERS

Allan, Whyte & Co.................................... 11
American Zine Lead & Smelting Co. 6

B

Balbach Smelting & Refining Co. .. 26
Blackwell, G. C., Sons, & Company 28
Beatty, M. & Sons.................................. 30
Berger, C. L. & Sons.............................. 28
British Columbia, Prov. of.................
Burns & Roberts......................................... 26
Burnett & Crampton............................... 30

C

Campbell & Deyell, Ltd........................... 27
Canadian Allis-Chalmers, Ltd. . . .
Can. Chicago Bridge & Iron Works. 13
Canadian Explosives, Ltd........................ 36
Canadian Fairbanks-Morse Co., Ltd. 16
Canadian H. K. Porter, Ltd............... 28
Canadian Milk Products........................ 7
Canadian National Railways................ 26
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. . 27
Canadian Laboratories, Ltd................ 27
Canada Foundries & Forgings, Ltd. 23-28
Canadian Link Belt Co............................ 3
Canadian Wire and Cable Co. ... 6
Canadian Rock Drill Co.....................
Canada Carbide Company ....... 9
Canada Metal Co.......................................... 5
Canadian Brakeshoe Coy........................... 7
Capper Pass & Son, Ltd........................... 28
Consolidated Mining and Smelting

Co...................................................................... 26
Coniagas Reduction Co., Ltd.............. 9
Constant, C. L. & Co.................................. 26

D

Deister Concentrator Co..........................
Deloro Smelting & Refining Co. .. 4
Denver Rock Drill Mfg. Co..................
Department of Mines, Canada .. ..
Dewar Mfg. Co..............................................
Diamond Drill Carbon Co..................... 32
Diamond Drill Contracting Co............. 28
Dominion Coal Co., Ltd............................ 7
Dorr Co.............................................................. 27
Dresser, Jno. A......................  27
Dunlop Tire & Rubbert Co., Ltd. . . 33
Dwight & Lloyd Sintering Co., Inc. 13 
Dom. Engineering & Inspection Co.,

Ltd.................................................................... 26

P

Fleck, Alex....................................................... 28
Ferrier, W. F................................................. 27
Fasken, Robertson, Chadwick &

Sedgewick................................................... 27
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 34

G

Gartshore, John J........................................
General Engineering Co........................... 28
Gilman, R. T. & Co.....................................
Goldsmith Bros., Smelting & Refin­

ing Co., Ltd................................................ 26
Greening, B. Wire Co.................................
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Can­

ada, Ltd.......................... ..............................

H

Hadfields, Ltd................................................
Hall, G. C. & Co........................................... 13
Hamilton Gear & Machine Co...........  26
Hardinge Conical Mill Co........................ 14
Hassan, A. A................................................ 27
Hendrick Mfg. Co...................................... 28
Hersey, Milton Co., Ltd........................... 27
Heys, Thomas & Son.............................. 27
Hull Iron & Steel Foundries, Ltd. . 
Hoyt Metal Co...............................................

I

Imperial Bank of Canada......................
International Business Machines . .
International Nickel Co........................ 8
Inglis, J. & Co............................................ 13

J

Justrite Mfg. Co..........................................
Johnston, Matthey & Co......................... 27
Jones & Glassco....................................... 11

I.
Laurie & Lamb........................................ 34
Ledoux & Co................................................... 27
Lindsey ,G. C. S.......................................... 27
Longyear, E. J. Company 
Lymans, Ltd...............................

McËvoy, jâs................................................... 27
Mond Nickel Co............................................ • 5
Mussens, Ltd. ., .. .. ., .. .. . 7

N

Northern Canada Supply Co., Ltd. . 4
Northern Electric Co., Ltd....................21
Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co.................
Nova Scotia Government . .................. ..

O

Ontario, Province of............................... 12

P

Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd.................. 30
Prest-O-Lite Co'y of Canada, Ltd. .

Q
Quebec, Provinec of .

B

Ridout & Maybee...................................... 28
Rogers, John C............................................ 27
Rogers, Geo. R............................................. 27
Reddaway, F. & Co.....................................

S

Salisbury Electric Co., Ltd...................
Smart-Turner Machine Co..................... 26
Smith & Travers Company................. 27
Standard Underground Cable Co.,

Stewart, Robert H..................................... 27
Sudbury Diamond Drilling Co., Ltd. 27 
Sullivan Machinery Co............................. 2

T

Toronto Testing Laboratory, Ltd.. 27
Toronto Iron Works .... . . . . . 
Tyrrell, J. B.................................................. 27

U

University of Toronto.

B
Engineering & Machine Works of

Canada .........................................................
Everett & Co.................................................. 5

M

MacGovern & Co., Inc............................. 30
MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd..................... 4
Marsh Engineering Works, Ltd............. 25

W

Wabi Iron Works ................................... 6
Whitman, Alfred R.............. ..................... 27



». ;

III

DUNLOP
“ Gibraltar RedSpecial Belting ”

BELTING STABILITY
There has been such uniformity of 

satisfaction following the selection of

DUNLOP
“Gibraltar RedSpecial”
—“THE ORIGINAL RED RUBBER BELT”—

that we feel our quarter-century policy 
of “Keep the Quality Up as Well as the 
Production” is being amply rewarded.

“Gibralter RedSpecial” faces any kind of a 
test unflinchingly. The man who wishes to 
talk power, “duck,” or elasticity can find am­
ple sway for his talents in a comparison of 
“Gibraltar RedSpecial” with any other belt­
ing.

Minimum loss of power, Mastery of heavy 
loads and jerkey strains, Highest quality of 
friction uniting the plies, Adequate weight, No 
Stretching—these are some of the virtues of 
Dunlop “Gibraltar RedSpecial” Belting, prov­
en in thousands of cases of actual use on Main 
Drives in Pulp and Paper Mills, Saw and 
Ijumber Mills, Mines, Steel Plants, etc. ; in fact, 
in any and every kind of transmission work.

The Dunlop Unreterved Guarantee

If you have a difficult drive anywhere in 
your factory drop a line to our Head Office, or 
to our nearest branch, and we will send a man 
experienced in belt engineering to consider 
your requirements. If it is an instance where 
“Gibraltar RedSpecial” Belting may be suit­
ably employed we will recommend its use ; and 
we will stand behind our recommendation with 
the fullest guarantee ever issued by a firm pro­
ducing rubber products.

Dunlop Tire & Rubber 
Goods Co., Limited

Head Office and Factories: - - - TORONTO

Branches in the leading cities
Makers of Tires for all Purposes, Mechanical Rubber Products of all kinds and

General Rubber Specialties.



5^ ;

BELLI SS & MOR COM

FRASER & CHALMERS ENGINEERING WORKS
(Proprietors THE GENERAL ELECTRIC CO., LTD.)

Send Us the Particulars of Your Requirements
Blake Crushers 
Dodge Crushers 
Gyratory Crushers 
Crushing Rolls 
Tube Mills 
Ball Mills 
Stamp Batteries

Shoes and Dies
Compressors
Hoists
Engines
Boilers
Jigs
Trommels

T urbo-Blowers 
Turbo-Compressors 
Centrifugal Pumps 
Steam Turbines 
Smelting Furnaces 
Converters 
Dryers

Write for Bulletins on the subject which interests yov 
Prompt Shipment on Standard Machinery

FRASER & CHALMERS OF CANADA
GUARANTEE BLDG. LIMITED MONTREAL, QUE.

Air Compressors 

Diesel Engines /
Steam Turbines 

Condensers 
Steam Engines

LAURIE 
& LAMB

211 BOARD OF TRADE BUILDING, MONTREAL
TRIPLE AND COMPOUND ENGINES.


